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GACCs (Geographic Area Coordination Centers) Fire Directory — Quick Reference

National Interagency Coordination Center
Fax:
Fax:
DMS:

Web Site:

Alaska Interagency Coordination Center
Fax:
DMS:

Web Site:

Eastern Area Coordination Center
Fax:
DMS:

Web Site:

Eastern Great Basin Coordination Center
Fax:
DMS:

Web Site:

Northern California Coordination Center
Fax:
DMS:

Web Site:

Northern Rockies Coordination Center
Fax:
DMS:

Web Site:

Northwest Area Coordination Center
Fax:
DMS:

Web Site:

239

Telephone: (208) 387-5400

(208) 387-5663

(208) 387-5414

COD@nifc.blm.gov
http://www.nifc.gov/news/nicc.html

Telephone: (907) 356-5680
(907) 356-5678
akaccmob@dms.nwcg.gov
http://fire.ak.blm.gov/

Telephone: (612) 713-7300
(612) 713-7317
mneacmob@dms.nwcg.gov
http://gacc.nifc.gov/eacc/

Telephone: (801) 531-5320

(801) 531-5321
utebcmob@dms.nwcg.gov
http://gacc.nifc.gov/egbc/index.htm

Telephone: (530) 226-2800

(530) 226-2808
caoncmob@dms.nwcg.gov
http://gacc.nifc.gov/oncc/index.htm

Telephone: (406) 329-4880
(406) 329-4891
mtnrecmob@dms.nwcg.gov
http://gacc.nifc.gov/nrcc/index.htm

Telephone: (503) 808-2720
(503) 808-2750
ornwcmob@dms.nwcg.gov
http://www.nwccweb.us/
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Rocky Mountain Coordination Center
Fax:
DMS:

Web Site:

Southern Area Coordination Center
Fax:
DMS:

Web Site:

Southern California Coordination Center
Fax:
DMS:

Web Site:

Southwest Area Coordination Center
Fax:
DMS:

Web Site:

Western Great Basin Coordination Center
Fax:
DMS:

Web Site:
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Telephone: (303) 445-4300
(303) 445-4319
cormcmob@dms.nwcg.gov
http://gacc.nifc.gov/rmcc/

Telephone: (678) 320-3000
(678) 320-3036
gasacmob@dms.nwcg.gov
http://gacc.nifc.gov/sacc/index.htm

Telephone: (909) 276-6721
(909) 782-4900
caoscmob@dms.nwcg.gov
http://gacc.nifc.gov/oscc/index.htm

Telephone: (505) 842-3473

(505) 842-3801
nmswcmob@dms.nwcg.gov
http://gacc.nifc.gov/swcc/index.htm

Telephone: (775) 861-6455
(775) 861-6459
nvwbcmob@dms.nwcg.gov
http://www.nv.blm.gov/wgcbcc
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Index

Geographic Area Coordination Centers (GACCs)

Bureau of Land Management (BLM)

Forest Service (FS)

Fish & Wildlife Service (FWS)

National Park Service (NPS)

Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA)

Canada

Federal Emergency Management (FEMA)

United States Military

U.S. Agency for International Development — Office of Foreign Disaster
Assistance

Office of Wildland Fire Coordination
National Association of State Foresters
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Fire Directory — Geographic Area Coordination Centers (GACCs)

51.1

51.2

51.3

51.4

51.5

51.6

o1.7

51.8

51.9

51.10

51.11

51.12

51.13

National Interagency Coordination Center (NICC)
Alaska Interagency Coordination Center
Eastern Area Coordination Center

Eastern Great Basin Coordination Center
Northern California Coordination Center
Northern Rockies Coordination Center
Northwest Area Coordination Center
Rocky Mountain Area Coordination Center
Southern Area Coordination Center
Southern California Coordination Center
Southwest Area Coordination Center
Western Great Basin Coordination Center

National Interagency Support Caches
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51.1 Fire Directory — National Interagency Coordination Center (NICC)

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (208) 387-5400
FLIGHT FOLLOWING: 1-800-994-6312
National Interagency Coordination Center NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (208) 387-5400
3833 S. Development Avenue FACSIMILE NUMBER: (208) 387-5663 or
Boise, Idaho 83705-5354 387-5414
ELECTRONIC MAIL:
COD@nifc.blm.gov
AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
CHRISTENSEN, Kim Boise, ID 208 | 387-5662
Center Manager
WAMACK, Chuck " "
Assistant Center Manager 387-5418
SHINN, Doug " "
Assistant Center Manager 387-5661
LEONARD, Charl!e " " 387-5093
Intelligence Coordinator
FLETCHER, Bill " "
Emergency Operations Coordinator 387-5400
HENDREN, Dave " " "
Emergency Operations Coordinator
DUNNAM, Judy " " "
Emergency Operations Coordinator
SQUIRES, Rick " " "
Emergency Operations Coordinator
OCHOA, Rick " "
Fire Weather Program Manager 387-5451
HEFFERNAN, Robyn " "
Fire Weather Assistant Program Manager 387-5874
WORDELL, Tom " "
Fire Analyst 387-5816
SECHLER, Pat " "
Administrative Assistant 387-5400
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51.2 Fire Directory — Alaska Interagency Coordination Center

UNIT:

Alaska Interagency Coordination Center
P.O. Box 35005
Ft. Wainwright, Alaska 99703-0005

TOLL FREE:

ELECTRONIC MAIL:

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:

akaccmob@dms.nwcg.gov

(907) 356-5680

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (907) 356-5680

FACSIMILE NUMBER: (907) 356-5678

AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE | PHONE
CURRY, Dave Ft. Wainwright, AK 907 | 356-5677
Center Manager
BARBER, Lauren " "
Logistics Coordinator 356-5680
DUPUIS, Rick " "
State of Alaska Coordinator 356-5645
GREGG, Jon " "
Dispatch Coordinator 356-5670
CHR!STENSEN, S_,ue " " 356-5643
Intelligence Coordinator
ALDEN, Sharon " " 356-5691

Fire Weather Program Manager
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51.3 Fire Directory — Eastern Area Coordination Center

CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

UNIT:

Eastern Area Coordination Center
BHW Federal Building

1 Federal Drive, Box 29, Rm. G-20
Fort Snelling, Minnesota 55111-4080

TOLL FREE:

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
Imcintyrekelly@fs.fed.us

(612) 713-7300
1-800-247-1247 x7300
NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (612) 713-7300

FACSIMILE NUMBER: (612) 713-7317

NAME/TITLE

CITY/STATE

AREA
CODE

OFFICE
PHONE

MCINTYRE-KELLY, Laura
Center Manager

Fort Snelling, MN

612

713-7300

DILLON, Matt
Deputy Center Manager

STEGMAIER, Ann
Logistics Coordinator, Aviation

PELLIN, Gloria
Administrative Officer, State Interagency Incident
Business Mgmt. Specialist

FAGRE, Trudy
Intelligence Coordinator

VACANT
Logistics Coordinator

MARIEN, Steve
Fire Weather Program Manager

LAHTI, Kate
Forest Service, Interagency Incident Business
Mgmt Specialist

Cass Lake, MN

218

335-8630
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51.4 Fire Directory — Eastern Great Basin Coordination Center

UNIT:

Eastern Great Basin Coordination Center
5500 W. Amelia Earhart, #270
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (801) 531-5320
TOLL FREE: 1-800-844-5497
NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (801) 531-5320
FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (801) 531-5321

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
utebcmob@dms.nwcg.gov

AREA | OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
HART, Dave Salt Lake City, UT 801 531-5320

Center Manager

GRAY, Ed
Assistant Center Manager

BOWEN, Deb
Intelligence Coordinator

DELGADO, Ed
Fire Weather Program Manager

SHARPLES, Shelby
Meterologist

STEELE, Rupert
Logistics Coordinator

KESSEL, Sherry
Logistics Coordinator

COULTER, Elliot
Logistics Coordinator

WHALEN, Kim
Logistics Dispatcher

LONG, George
Logistics Dispatcher

LIGGETT, Nina
Logistics Dispatcher

BRUSE, Rachelle
Administrative Assistant
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51.5 Fire Directory — Northern California Coordination Center

UNIT:

Operations, Northern California

Geographic Area Coordination Center

6101 Airport Road
Redding, California 96002

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (530) 226-2801
TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (530) 226-2800
FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (530) 226-2742

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
caoncmob@dms.nwcg.gov

NAME/TITLE

AREA OFFICE
CITY/STATE CODE PHONE

MILLAR, Joe

Assistant Director, Operations, Northern California

Redding, CA 530 226-2700

STINGLEY-RUSSELL, Susie

Acting Assistant Director, Operations, Northern CA

" " 226-2812

DUNCAN, Ed
Department of Interior Coordinator

" " 226-2831

EVANS, Tom
Mobilization Coordinator

" " 226-2801

GETHEN, Susan
Acting Aviation Coordinator

FERRELL, Millie
Logistics Coordinator

ELLIOTT, Tom
Logistics Coordinator

FORNI, Laurie
Logistics Coordinator

BORGARO, Heather
Logistics Coordinator

LUKER, Mark
Logistics Coordinator

WILLEY, MARVA
Intelligence Officer/Predictive Services

" " 226-2810

STEELE, Mark
Intelligence Officer Assistant
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51.6 Fire Directory — Northern Rockies Coordination Center

UNIT:

Northern Rockies Coordination Center
Aerial Fire Depot

5765 W. Broadway

Missoula, Montana 59808-9361

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:
TOLL FREE:

FACSIMILE NUMBER:
Cache:

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
mtnrcmob@dms.nwcg.gov

(406) 329-4880

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (406) 329-4880

(406) 329-4891
(406) 329-4962

e | 850 |
EtﬁL?Mﬁnger Missoula, MT 406 | 329-4709
2§)s\i'(stDalntGg:e¥1ter Manager "’ ) 329-4708
lIilcl)zgl_isstg:sl\l’Ci?r/dinator — Personnel/Equipment X ) 329-4996
[ng(i)s’;/il(':As\Sécl)(oirrg inator — Aircraft ) ! 329-4883
FINN_EMAN, Collgen . . 220.4386
Intelligence Coordinator

E(I)IFtl;]Ae'?r!\l F,Q(?glfies Operations Specialist ) ' 329-4961
PKrE(IjEi\c(t'iEv’:Hsﬁrs/;iEeNs, I'\\/I/Icilt(:orologist ) ' 329-4703
KACZMAREK, Robb . . 320.4875

Predictive Services Meteorologist
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51.7 Fire Directory — Northwest Area Coordination Center

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (503) 808-2720

TOLL FREE:
Northwest Area Coordination Center NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (503) 808-2720
5420 NE Marine Drive FACSIMILE NUMBER: (503) 808-2750
Portland, Oregon 97218-1089

ELECTRONIC MAIL:

ornwc@dms.nwcg.gov

AREA OFFICE

NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
DAY, Gerry Portland, OR 503 | 808-2732
Center Manager
DICKENSON, Stephen " " 808-2722
Emergency Operations Manager
DAVIS, Dolly " N i
Logistics Coordinator 808-2725
MAY, Kathi " "
Logistics Coordinator 808-2724
PAPKE, Gina " .
Logistics Coordinator 808-2726
VACANT " "
Logistics Coordinator 808-2730
O’BRIEN, Dan " "
Predictive Services 808-2733
GASCON, Mike " "
Computer Specialist 808-2735
SALTENBERGER, John " .
Fire Weather Program Manager 808-2737
MARSHA, Terry " " )
Fire Weather Meteorologist 808-2756
KELLY, Kim " "
GIS Technician 808-2741
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51.8 Fire Directory — Rocky Mountain Area Coordination Center

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (303) 445-4300

TOLL FREE: 1-800-494-2073
Rocky Mountain Area Coordination Center NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (303) 445-4300
2850 Youngfield Street FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (303) 445-4319
Lakewood, Colorado 80215

ELECTRONIC MAIL:

cormc@dms.nwcg.gov

AREA OFFICE

NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
FLETCHER, Jim Lakewood, CO 303 | 445-4302
Center Manager
BARTTER, Glenn " "
Area Coordinator 445-4301
PEREA, Marco " "
Intelligence Coordinator 445-4303
JUHOLA, Rob " "
Assistant Coordinator 445-4304
BOZARTH, Debbie " "
Aircraft Dispatcher 445-4330
BOGDANOVICH, Jill " .
Area Dispatcher 445-4300
JEPSON, Colleen " " "
Area Dispatcher
MATHEWSON, Tim " "
Fire Weather Meteorologist, Program Manager 445-4309
MANN, Russ " "
Fire Weather Meteorologist 445-4308
SEGIN, Steve " "
Public Information Officer 445-4322
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51.9 Fire Directory — Southern Area Coordination Center

UNIT:

Southern Area Coordination Center
1200 Ashwood Parkway, Suite 230
Atlanta, Georgia 30338

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:
TOLL FREE:

FACSIMILE NUMBER:

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
gasacmob@dms.nwcg.gov

(678) 320-3000
1-800-959-9181

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (678) 320-3000

(678) 320-3036

AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
JERZYKOWSKI, Kelly Atlanta, GA 678 320-3000

Center Manager

BRICE, Jeff
Assistant Area Coordinator

BOUCHER, Pat
Assistant Area Coordinator

ROBINSON, Tracy
Assistant Area Coordinator

BATTAGLIA, George
Aircraft Coordinator

WIEGARD, Kathy
Intelligence Coordinator

INGRAM, Denver
Fire Weather Program Manager

SCASNY, Kevin
Fire Weather Meteorologist

PINKNEY, Valerie
Program Assistant
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51.10 Fire Directory — Southern California Coordination Center

UNIT:

Southern California Coordination Center
2524 Mulberry Street
Riverside, California 92501

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:
TOLL FREE:

FACSIMILE NUMBER:

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
caoscmob@dms.nwcg.gov

(951) 276-6721
(800) 995-3473

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (951) 276-6721

(951) 782-4900

NAME/TITLE

CITY/STATE

AREA
CODE

OFFICE
PHONE

KECK, Terry
Mobilization Coordinator

Riverside, CA

951

320-6104

MASON, Beth
Logistics Coordinator

276-6725

HESBOL, Edward
Logistics Coordinator

PATTERSON, Brandel
Logistics Coordinator

DUNN, Michael
Logistics Coordinator

RUSTEN, Ronald
Aircraft Coordinator

VACANT
Logistics Coordinator

MATARAZZI, Les

320-6145

VACANT
Training Officer

320-6143

DOMANSKI, Ralph
Assistant Director, Southern California FAM

276-6725

TORREZ, Art
Emergency Operations Coordinator

320-6109

RISHER, Bruce
Intelligence Officer

320-6107
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51.11 Fire Directory — Southwest Area Coordination Center

UNIT:

Southwest Area Coordination Center
333 Broadway SE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (505) 842-3473
TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (505) 842-3473
FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (505) 842-3801

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
nmswc@dms.nwcg.gov

NAME/TITLE

AREA OFFICE

CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
JAYCOX, Kenan
Center Manager - BLM Albuquerque, NM 505 842-3473
BLACK, Richard . } 649.3473

Area Coordinator - USFS

MOORE, Nancy
Area Coordinator - BLM

BEDONIE, Frank
Area Coordinator - BIA

VAN HORN, Yolanda
Area Coordinator - USFS

JUGANARU, Bianca
Dispatcher - USFS

GARCIA, Delores
Aviation Dispatcher - BLM

ELLINGTON, Jay
Intelligence Coordinator - NPS

MAXWELL, Chuck
Fire Weather Program Manager - FWS

NADEN, Rich
Fire Weather Meteorologist - NPS

ZABINSKI, Mary
Fire Information Coordinator - USFS
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51.12 Fire Directory — Western Great Basin Coordination Center

UNIT:

Western Great Basin Coordination Center
1340 Financial Blvd.

P. O. Box 12000

Reno, Nevada 89520

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (775) 861-6455
TOLL FREE: 1-800-633-6097
NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (775) 861-6455
FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (775) 861-6459

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First Last Name@nv.blm.gov

NAME/TITLE

AREA OFFICE
CITY/STATE CODE PHONE

ST. CLAIR, Nelda
Center Manager

Reno, NV 775 861-6455

TERRY, Dennis
Assistant Center Manager

VACANT
Operations Coordinator

DOMINGUES, Frank
Aircraft Coordinator

ELLSWORTH, Nancy
Logistics Coordinator

SALISBERRY, Scott
Logistics Coordinator

VACANT
Logistics Coordinator

VACANT
Intelligence Coordinator

VACANT
Fire Analyst

SVETZ, Fred
Fire Weather Program Assistant
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51.13 Fire Directory — National Interagency Support Caches

UNIT:

National Interagency Support Caches

NAME/TITLE

CITY/STATE

AREA
CODE

OFFICE
PHONE

Northern Rockies Area Cache (NRK)

Missoula Montana

406

329-4949
Fax
329-4962

Rocky Mountain Area Cache (RMK)

Lakewood, CO

303

202-4940
Fax
202-4965

Southwest Area Prescott Cache (PFK)

Prescott, AZ

928

777-5631
Fax
777-5608

Southwest Area Silver City Cache (SFK)

Silver City, NM

505

538-5611
Fax
388-5672

Northern California Area Cache (NCK)

Redding, CA

530

226-2850
Fax
226-2854

Southern California Area Cache (LSK)

Ontario, CA

909

930-3207
Fax
947-6391

Great Basin Area Cache (GBK)

Boise, ID

208

387-5104
Fax
387-5573

Northwest Area Cache (NWK)

Redmond, OR

541

504-7234
Fax
504-7240

Southern Area Cache (SAK)

London, KY

606

878-7430
Fax
864-9559

Eastern Area Cache (NEK)

Grand Rapids, MN

218

327-4579
Fax
327-4581

Alaska Area Cache (AKK)

Fort Wainwright, AK

907

356-5742
Fax
356-5754
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Fire Directory — Bureau of Land Management (BLM)

52.1

52.1.1

52.2

52.3

52.4

52.5

52.6

52.7

52.8

52.9

52.10

52.11

52.12

Washington DC Office of Fire and Aviation Management
National Office of Fire and Aviation Management (NIFC)
Alaska Fire Service

Arizona State Office

California State Office

Colorado State Office

Idaho State Office

Montana State Office

Nevada State Office

New Mexico State Office

Oregon/Washington State Office

Utah State Office

Wyoming State Office
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52.1 Fire Directory — BLM — Washington DC Office of Fire and Aviation

Management
UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (202) 208-4147
or 208-5440
BLM Washington Office of Fire & Aviation NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: 1-800-386-8355
1849 “C” Street NW, MS MIB, Room 5635 FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (202) 289-3812
Washington, DC 20240-1849
ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First_Last Name@blm.gov (WO)
First Last Name@nifc.bim.gov (BOI)
AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
DOUGLAS, Jim :
Assistant Director, Office of Fire and Aviation Washington, DC 202 208-7754
BOODY, Linda " "
Fuels and Renewable Liason 452-1742
BODNER, Tracey " "
Staff Assistant 208-5440
NATIONAL RADIO COMMUNICATIONS Boise. ID 208 672-7880
DIVISION, WO-410, LOCATED IN BOISE, ID ' Ext. 102
FEND, John " " 672-7880
Division Chief Ext. 102
SAXON, Kent " " 672-7880
Telecommunication Specialist Ext. 109
DIEMER, Brandon " " 672-7880
Electronics Engineer Ext. 104
TIPPETT, Shannon " " 672-7880
Telecommunication Specialist Ext. 103
BECKER, Jason " " 672-7880
Telecommunication Specialist Ext.106
COLON, Anthony " " 672-7880
Telecommunication Specialist Ext. 111
McNUTT, Wesley " " 672-7880
Frequency Manager (Contractor) Ext.113
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52.1.1 Fire Directory — BLM - National Office of Fire and
Aviation Management (NIFC)

UNIT:

BLM National Office of Fire & Aviation (FA-
100)

3833 S. Development Avenue

Boise, Idaho 83705-5354

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (208) 387-5446
TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (208) 387-5446
FACSIMILE NUMBER: (208) 387-5376

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First_Last Name@nifc.blm.gov

e | 2000 |
Rsos:ig:;? Si’riLTor Washington, DC 202 208-7754
I'\D/leL[J)Et?/HAE’si-g;?]?tlg)i/rector Boise, ID " 387-5446
glr_oi’[\)nl\\llllajr?;;er, Fire Operations ) ! 387-5060
Kag/tlilchrl?r?érg;v:\r/l]anager "’ ! 387-5448
(SEECIJEFIJ_ II\;IraZr;ng,nPlanning/Resources ! ! 387-5154
(BE?C)YJ\;EISI;%Z? Support Services X ) 387-5065
gmngg;XYrg:Lifggn " " 387-5895
(E:Eévnﬁsr?ég[e)f e " " 387-5454
;ﬁyg'zltgnzd, ED\?QIilf:tion Chief "’ " 387-5161
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52.2 Fire Directory — BLM - Alaska Fire Service

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (907) 356-5600

TOLL FREE: 1-800-258-7706
BLM - Alaska Fire Service NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (907) 356-5670
P. O. Box 35005 FACSIMILE NUMBER: (907) 356-5517

Ft. Wainwright, Alaska 99703-0005
ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First_Last Name@ak.blm.gov

NAME/TITLE AREA OFFICE

CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
?\//Iérf;GeNr:rAlaska Fire Service Ft. Wainwright, AK 907 356-5500
Public Aftars Offce " " | 3565512
ilsgi,;;tjﬁ/?anager, Logistics Operations ) " 356-5699
izgg;?Miiager, Fire Operations ) ' 356-5642
EXEEYI\}I;Z\Q; " " 356-5677
Xgﬁgﬁt l\(ilgirﬁ)ager, Aviation ! ) 356-5520
FRONTERHOUSE, , Beverly W . 256.5591

Assistant Manager, Business & Technology Mgmt

KANE, Kelly Anchorage, AK "

Fire Management Officer, Southern Zone 267-1465
EiEeFEAIaEIiQZ;rQ;t Officer, Military Zone Ft. Wainwright, AK " 356-5875
Ié:_réll\J/lgr:;;eEnTérﬁeg;ficer, Upper Yukon Zone ) " 356-5558
Ei(r)eEI’\/I};f]ggement Officer, Tanana Zone ) " 356-5570
WHITMER, Dave " " 356-5623

Fire Management Officer, Galena Zone
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52.3 Fire Directory— BLM — Arizona State Office

UNIT:

BLM - Arizona State Office
One North Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:

TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.:
FACSIMILE NUMBER:

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First_Last Name@blm.gov

See Below

See Below
(602) 417-9554

AREA OFFICE

NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
gﬂtggll_:ﬁ)rlé\l MZ?]?gement Officer Phoenix, AZ 602 417-9309
iiﬁsgﬁhg:t;: IIfir;e Management Officer Phoenix, AZ 602 417-9307
yacANT Phoenix, AZ 602 417-9308

State Aviation Manager

BLEST, Steve
Assistant State Aviation Manager

St. George, UT

435 688-3344

BEHRENS, Mike

Fuels Program Manager Phoenix, AZ 602 417-9305
CASTILLO, Kelly Phoenix, AZ 602 | 417-9550
Fire Planner

VACANT Phoenix, AZ 602 | 417-9305
Mitigation Specialist

McKINLEY-BEN Miller .

Forester/Biomass/Stewardship Phoenix, AZ 602 417-9336
VACANT Phoenix, AZ 602 ;

Incident Business Management Specialist
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52.4 Fire Directory— BLM - California State Office

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (916) 978-4437

TOLL FREE:
BLM - California State Office NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (916) 978-4437
2800 Cottage Way, Room W 1834 FACSIMILE NUMBER: (916) 978-4438
Sacramento, California 95825-0451

ELECTRONIC MAIL:

First_Last Name@blm.gov

AREA OFFICE

NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE | PHONE
BARNES, Craig
State Fire Management Officer Sacramento, CA 916 978-4433
BANNISTER, Paul " "
Deputy State FMO/Operations 978-4437
BLAKENSHIP, Denise " "
Deputy State FMO/Fuels 978-4431
NEWMAN, James " "
State Fire Planner 978-4635
ARTEAGA, Jane " "
Mitigation/Education Specialist 978-4436
HOOD, Ken " "
State Aviation/ Equipment Manager 978-4435
CARLSON, Ann Marie " "
Fire Finance/Incident Business Specialist 978-4446
GOGNA, Nate " "
BLM-National Apprenticeship Coordinator 640-1080
KOBILIS, Vanessa " "
Staff Assistant 978-4432
MATARAZZI, Les L
Southern Operations Interior Coordinator Riverside, CA %1 320-6145
ROLINSKI, Tom L
Meteorologist, OSC Riverside, CA 951 850-3549
DUNCAN, Ed .
Northern Operations Interior Coordinator Redding, CA 530 226-2831
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52.5 Fire Directory — BLM - Colorado State Office

UNIT:

BLM - Colorado State Office
2850 Youngfield Street
Lakewood, Colorado 80215

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:
TOLL FREE:
NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.:
FACSIMILE NUMBER:

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First_Last Name@blm.gov

(303) 239-3689

(303) 445-4300
(303) 239-3811

AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
KERR, Ken
State Fire Management Officer Lakewood, CO 303 239-3689
FRARY, Mike " "
Deputy State Fire Management Officer 239-3804
HUTTON, Cliff " "
Fire Operations Specialist 239-3687
ROLLER-BL-JRKHAR-DT, Tricia " " 239-3879
Fuels Operations Specialist
HAMILTON, J. Kent " "
State Aviation Manager 239-3809
BANG, Kim .
Fire Training Specialist/GATR Grand Junction, CO 970 244-3183
DERRINGER, Beverly
Program Analyst, Incident Business Management Lakewood, CO 303 239-3958
Specialist
MATHEWS_ON, Tim " " 445-4309
Meteorologist
PEREA, Marco " " 445-4303

Intelligence Officer
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52.6 Fire Directory — BLM - Idaho State Office

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (208) 373-3873

TOLL FREE:
BLM - Idaho State Office NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (208) 373-3873
1387 South Vinnell Way FACSIMILE NUMBER: (208) 373-3850
Boise, Idaho 83709-1657

ELECTRONIC MAIL:

First_Last Name@blm.gov

AREA OFFICE

NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
WEHKING, Leonard .
State Fire Management Officer Boise, ID 208 373-3851
JONES, Mark " "
Fire Operations Specialist 373-3855
CURD, Jon " "
State Aviation Manager 373-3853
HOTINGER, Myron " " )
State Fuels Specialist 378-4047
GOLLNICK-WAID, Krista " " 373-3856
Fire Use Specialist
SALO, Carol " "
Fire Business Specialist 373-3852
SKINNER, Jon " "
State Mitigation Specialist 373-3854
VACANT " "
Human Resources Specialist 373-4054
AMEN, James " "
(Acting) Fire Program Assistant 373-3873
VACANT " "
STEP 373-3898
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52.7 Fire Directory — BLM — Montana State Office

UNIT:

BLM - Montana State Office
(MT-925)

1299 Rimtop Drive

Billings, Montana 59105

TOLL FREE:
FACSIMILE NUMBER:

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First_Last Name@blm.gov

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (406) 896-2917

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (406) 896-2900
(406) 896-2954

| 0|
Stlalffi_ izliprgi:\/lanagement Officer Billings, MT 406 896-2914
,SA(;STSI}LQL?SI';?Q Fire Management Officer ! ! 896-2919
gtg':\: iylgtlsorf\ IUIZr;ager X ) 896-2912
lll/luleclsH é?)ggéllé?ren " " 896-2911
DANNENBERG, Mike . ) 896.2013

Fire Education/Mitigation Specialist
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52.8 Fire Directory — BLM — Nevada State Office

UNIT:

BLM - Nevada State Office
1340 Financial Blvd.

P. O. Box 12000

Reno, Nevada 89520

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (775) 861-6450

TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (775) 861-6455
WGBCC

FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (775) 861-6668

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First_Last Name@blm.gov

T
gﬂt;::NF:rC;Hh;énzz)ément Officer Reno, NV 775 861-6670
geNpLd:;/SgFl}l\/llgoFbi(ra;tOperations ) ! 861-6507
ggﬁgsélfl\\//le(r)r??“e‘s‘c?uur?efand Planning ) " 861-6479
gt':}lglx\ﬁ:i%n Manager "’ ) 861-6535
E;IIESGR?;ZéeSr?lgg?Specialist "’ ) 861-6514
'?’g\ig(i)r:gE/’Q(l:JLnl(ijf)i/cations Specialist ) ! 861-6521
E/IiLtliglaSt:élr;/FEagtiation Specialist ) ! 861-6483
Eicr)ﬁllgr?ﬁisgv o " " 861-6523
IIEn\éifj\t,a\ln?,BLueseirggsn Specialist "’ ) 861-6574
Saff Assaant " " | 861-6450
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52.9 Fire Directory — BLM — New Mexico State Office

UNIT:

BLM — New Mexico State Office
P. 0. Box 27115
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502-0115

TOLL FREE:

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:

FACSIMILE NUMBER:
ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First_Last Name@blm.gov

(505) 438-7580

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (505) 842-3473
(SWCC)
(505) 438-7545

NAME/TITLE CITVISTATE | CODE | PHONE
g/lt?tf? IljilrE’l\;I-'aiC;ggment Officer Santa Fe, NM 505 628801230©
IEFrIe_ Il?/llglzéggwhennt Specialist/State Aviation Manager "’ ) 438-7431
Ei?eT(-')rbe?r:Yi?)ns Specialist "’ ) 438-7580
ELLIIES II\_/Ii:lﬁagement Specialist ! ) 438-7500
é\A/\\){CCCO():(e,nT;rn:/?anager Albuquerque, NM ! 842-3880
?\//I'ia'zicg:;':t’i\:)-:-]/Education Specialist Santa Fe, NM " 438-7404
Ill/llrltle_ Iéli;ﬁessz,aggecialist ! ! 438-7589
STANDISH, Claudia o . . ;‘rrzoﬁk-:fggi
Smoke Management Specialist (NM AQB) A76-4330
#EﬁY@ngeﬁgﬁiiey " 438-7438
HARNESS, Scott Albuguerque, NM . 261.8912

Lead Radio Tech
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52.10 Fire Directory — BLM - Oregon/Washington State Office

UNIT:

BLM - Oregon/Washington State Office
P. O. Box 2965, Portland, Oregon 97208
333 SW First Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97204

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (503) 808-2720
(NWCC)

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.:

FACSIMILE NUMBER: (503) 808-2750
(NWCC)

ELECTRONIC MAIL:

First_Last Name@blm.gov

e | 850 |
St(;tislé?rs[li/,l;zgement Officer Portland, OR 503 808-6461
%Ii\lrgtl:_tc%r,,rliir;est Service R6 "’ ) 808-2145
ngﬁes%;?gi,rii:?or, Operations "’ ) 808-6518
gl:p')\l/ljx IE)|?r7e[c)tacl>\gdFores'[ Service R6 ) ! 808-2143
gti'zhkﬁgg:ﬁ iI?/Irz?r?ager "’ ) 808-6593
(L)it’a\lr;t%(;rzagp?ecialist ! ) 808-6559
gs;?rgg\;’ IE?gl?;:cialist "’ ) 808-2323
Egﬁ pl;_\rr:(e’n\:ygilcl)ftract Specialist ) " 808-2328
Si?eoc\)/pisa{til:)%?nAnssistant ) ! 808-2238
,SA-:-rEXZgRPE);l:;i; Manager ! ) 808-6728
aYliﬁiaLFﬁlrjeisase/Fire Ecologist "’ ) 808-6377
I\:/lf(:,IC;AI\LI\Ia-Ir-lagement Specialist "’ ) 808-6592
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52.11 Fire Directory — BLM - Utah State Office

UNIT:

BLM - Utah State Office

440 W. 200 S., Suite 500 (84101)
P. O. Box 45155

Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0155

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:

TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (801) 550-9856
FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (801) 539-4198

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First_Last Name@blm.gov

| 2 | S
XY;Z' ﬁff@ﬂiﬁ;’}em Officer Salt Lake City, UT 801 539-4091
Xgliqs:;n?g?gt)(/e Fire Management Officer "’ ! 539-4277
A_USGOTHARP, _Cherie . ., 530.4130
Fire Program Assistant

SR Coordinetor " " 539-4064
\S/t':}ce:isi-lz;tion Manager ! ) 539-4241
Xﬁgicég’r\]ltTState Aviation Manager ! ) 539-4296
Ei?eoTliéil;n)i/r?g Specialist ! ! 539-4095
Oﬂvﬁtqulazrﬁjcufgjas: rI]nterface Specialist "’ ! 539-4028
?gﬁaggmcf:h;t/ Utah Academy Director i ) 539-4127
I\:/iﬁecl\?:rggement Specialist "’ ) 539-4129
2|I_|SEggeEc\i(a,li]§[Ck " " 539-4213
\Ié\llj'g\lgmﬂg’ngéggnent Specialist ! ) 539-4246
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52.12 Fire Directory — BLM — Wyoming State Office

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  1-800-295-9953
TOLL FREE:

BLM — Wyoming State Office NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: 1-800-295-9954

5353 Yellowstone Road FACSIMILE NUMBER: (307) 775-6098

P. 0. Box 1828

Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003 ELECTRONIC MAIL:

First_Last Name@blm.gov

AREA OFFICE

NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE | PHONE
,I:IEI'\E/IIS Ig?)lerKaijirctms/Aviation Manager ) ) 1756237
fr?c?dlzr?to Bl\llj,saae\slg Management ) ) 1756305
BURKHARDT, Glen " " 775-6086

Fuels/Prescribed Fire
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Fire Directory — Forest Service (FS)

53.1

53.2

53.3

53.4

53.5

53.6

53.7

53.8

53.9

53.10

53.11

53.12

53.13

Washington DC A&FM Office

National Interagency Fire Center (NIFC)
Region 1

Region 2

Region 3

Region 4

Region 5

Region 6

Region 8

Region 9

Region 10

Northeastern Area, State & Private Forestry

FS Emergency Support Function # 4
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53.1 Fire Directory — FS — Washington DC FAM Office

UNIT:

US Forest Service

Fire & Aviation Management
1400 Independence Avenue SW
Mail Stop 1107

Washington, DC 20250-0003

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (202 205-1483 or
(202) 205-0891

TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.:

FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (202) 205-1401

AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITYI/STATE CODE PHONE
HARBOUR, Tom . 202 205-1483
Director Washington, DC " | 302-27560
ROUNSAVILLE, Marc " " 205-2496
Deputy Director " 906-0741 ©
PRAUSA, Rick " 205-1579
Deputy Director 236-3139©
WOOD, Karyn Boise. ID 208 387-5605
Assistant Director, Wildland Fire Operations ' " 761-4082
LESKO, Larry .
Assistant Director, National Fire Plan Washington, DC 202 205-1298
LASKO, Rich " "
Assistant Director, Fuels & Fire Ecology 205-0888
SOUTHARD, Lew " "
Assistant Director, Partnerships 205-1503
KVALE, Rich " "
Assistant Director (Acting), Planning & Budget 205-1501
BROSNAN, Larry " "
Assistant Director, Aviation 205-1505
WATERBURY, Bill .
Assistant Director, Risk Management Boise, ID 208 387-5614
SUTTON, Larry . i
Wildland Fire Ground Safety Specialist Boise, 1D 208 387-5970
HANKS, Ron " "
National Aviation Safety & Training Manager 387-5607
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53.2 Fire Directory — FS — National Interagency Fire Center (NIFC)

UNIT:

USFS — National Interagency Fire Center

3833 S. Development Avenue
Boise, Idaho 83705-5354

TOLL FREE:

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First Initial Last Name@fs.fed.us

(208) 387-5400

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (208) 387-5400

FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (208) 387-5398

NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE éggé gﬂgﬁg
WOOD, Karyn Boise, ID 208 | 387-5605
Director

Deputy Diroctdr : « | asrseu
\Ié\gng\EIZrigsn:(én?illjlirectorlNlMo ! ! 387-5614
Achminratis Office " " | 387-5608
COMMUNICATIONS DUTY OFFICER " " 387-5644
\]le)';lnlfv::l\l nsi'(’:;ti?)\rlleM anager/IR ! ) 387-5485
E:Srii;lagiz g#icer ) ! 387-5669
\S/\Ilzlft(j-lraon’(;I 'F-irriemUse Program "’ ! 387-5223
mgt:?)?; F\,’A\\(/,i;?c:n/Operations Officer ! ) 387-5646
NATIONAL INFO SYSTEMS GROUP " 800 253-5559
ouble o " 208 | 387-5437

Public Information
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53.3 Fire Directory — FS — Region 1

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (406) 329-3401

TOLL FREE:
FS — Region 1 NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (406) 329-4880
P. O. Box 7669 FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (406) 329-3132
Missoula, Montana 59807

ELECTRONIC MAIL.:

First Initial Last Name@fs.fed.us

AREA OFFICE

NAME/TITLE CITYI/STATE CODE PHONE
VACANT .
Director, Fire & Aviation and Air Missoula, MT 406 329-3402
WELDON, George " "
Deputy Director 329-3296
GILMAN, Bob " | 329-4961
Fire Operations
SCUSSEL, Jeff " "
Workforce, Safety, and Training 329-3404
VACANT " "
Regional Aviation Officer 329-4903
MORRIS, Eddie " "
Regional Aviation Safety Manager 329-4918
GARBUTT, Pat " "
Fuels/Fire Use Specialist 329-3266
SCOFIELD, Cathy " "
Cooperative Fire Management 329-3409
BLACK, Don " "
Program, Planning, and Development 329-3232
NIMLOS, Tracey " "
Executive Assistant 329-3401
WHITLOCK, Roberta " "
Incident Business Management Specialist 329-3331
WARD, Edmund " "
R-1 Smokejumper Program Manager 329-4893
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53.4 Fire Directory — FS — Region 2

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (303) 275-5350

TOLL FREE:
FS — Region 2 NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (303) 445-4300
P. O. Box 25127 FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (303) 275-5754
740 Simms Street
Lakewood, Colorado 80225 ELECTRONIC MAIL:

First Initial Last Name@fs.fed.us

AREA OFFICE

NAME/TITLE CITYI/STATE CODE PHONE
BOCHE, Mark
Director. S&PF/F&AM Lakewood, CO 303 2755736
WIEBE, Lindon " "
Deputy Director, S&PF/F&AM 275-5750
OTT, Bill " "
Assistant Director, Fire Operations 275-5749
CLEMENT, Dave " "
(Acting) Branch Chief, Fire Operations 275-5791
CLEMENT, Dave " "
Deputy Branch Chief, Fire Operations 275-5791
MOORE, Ted " "
Regional Fire Safety Officer 275-5336
LANDON, Tom " "
Branch Chief, Regional Aviation Officer 275-5740
PUPULITY, Ivan " "
Branch Chief, Regional Aviation Safety 2755711
DOMINGUEZ, Hank Broomfield, CO | 439-0388
Regional Helicopter Specialist
LANGOWSKI, Paul "
Branch Chief, Fuels and Ecology Lakewood, CO 275-5307
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53.5 Fire Directory — FS — Region 3

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (505) 842-3473

TOLL FREE:
FS — Region 3 NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (505) 842-3473
USDA FS R-3 FACSIMILE NUMBER: (505) 842-3806
333 Broadway Blvd., S.E.
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102 ELECTRONIC MAIL:

First Initial Last Name@fs.fed.us

AREA OFFICE

NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
KEARNEY, Marsha
Director, Fire & Aviation Management Albuguerque, NM 505 842-3350
NIETO, Rich " "
Assistant Director, Operations 842-3418
ANDRE, Marcia " "
Deputy Director, Fire & Aviation Manager 842-3206
HALL, Roy " "
Assistant Director, Fuels 842-3894
ROTUNDA, Mike " "
Regional Aviation Officer 842-3359
ANZALONE, Jami " "
Aviation Safety Manager 842-3351
BACA, Mike " "
Prevention and WUI Specialist 842-3804
BRUDEVOLD BLACK, Ginger " " 842-3352
Assistant Director, Fire Planning/Budget/Coop Fire
LISTER, Kathy " "
Incident Business Advisor 842-3203
UNDERWOOD, Dave " "
BIA Interregional Aviation Manager 842-3866
MACDONALD, Jerome " "
Training and Safety 842-3140
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53.6 Fire Directory — FS — Region 4

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (801) 531-5320

TOLL FREE:
FS — Region 4 NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (801) 531-5320
324 25" Street FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (801) 625-5594
Ogden, Utah 84401

ELECTRONIC MAIL.:

First Initial Last Name@fs.fed.us

AREA OFFICE

NAME/TITLE CITYI/STATE CODE PHONE
DUDLEY, Mike
Director, Fire, Aviation, & Air Management Ogden, UT 801 625-5507
KOPPENOL, Patti " "
Deputy Director-Operations 625-5513
MENDENHALL, Clair " "
Deputy Director - Aviation 625-5511
HOLDSAMBECK, Steve " "
Fire Operations Safety Officer 625-5719
MORRISON, Jim " "
Aviation Safety Officer 625-5510
JARVIS, Gary " " )
Fuels Specialist 625-5505
FAY, Brett " "
Fire Use Specialist 625-5805
LEDGER, Tina " "
Fire Business Specialist 625-5565
KNIELING, Barbara " "
Fire Planner/Budget Coordinator 625-5508
BIGGS, Tenna " "
Fire Training Specialist 625-5403
CAMPBELL, Julie " "
Ass’t Fire Planner, FEPP Coordinator 625-5718
OSBORN, Kim " "
Ass’t Fire Training Specialist 625-5717
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53.7 Fire Directory — FS — Region 5

UNIT:

FS — Region 5

USDA Forest Service
Pacific Southwest Region
1323 Club Drive

Vallejo, California 94592

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:
TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (530) 226-2800
FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (707) 562-9048

(707) 562-8737

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First Initial Last Name@fs.fed.us

NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE éggé glilgﬁg
ggel_cl';oErt\lFsiTeEg %\/Iizzgion Management Vallejo, CA 707 562-8925
\D/Q)CL:J@ND-EreCtor ) ! 562-8927
Regional Aviaion Offce Sacramento, CA | 916 | 640-1033
igsligt;-lt—g’irzgtt;r, Fuels Management Vallejo, CA 707 | 562-8695
8c?ovp:/e|:lz:t|?vc;,lgili(e“maison ) ! 562-8783
Eilr?li’ll_a{nﬁ?r:g & Asst. Director, Strategic Planning Sonora, CA 209 532-3671
Ext.315
\FIQ\/eI;;gEIR'I"rI?a:JnSith Officer Sacramento, CA 916 640-1052
isigt\i/\;wégfwiéfﬁcer " " 640-1038
Heop éaNf%/Fg;?ircer " " 640-1050
B oY Vallejo, CA 707 562-9167
Fuels Coordinator
X(ijn':li’n\i/s\,/tiggze Lead ) ! 562-8928

283

2008 National Interagency Mobilization Guide




CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

53.8 Fire Directory — FS — Region 6

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (503) 808-2720
(NWCC)

FS — Region 6 NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (503) 808-2720

P. O. Box 3623 FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (503) 808-6799 (SO)

333 SW First Avenue (503) 808-2586 (R6)

Portland, Oregon 97204 ELECTRONIC MAIL:

First Initial Last Name@fs.fed.us

NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE éggé gggﬁg
g’i\lrstlgtlg;,}é?)?est Service R6 Portland, OR 503 808-2145
St(a)tseslfi\rzli/,lacr:\?igement Officer ! ) 808-6461
ngﬁes%;’t\lgi,riic?or of Operations "’ ! 808-6518
%Lérll\l/llx EDl?r’e[c)t?)\;idForest Service R6 ! ! 808-2143
igsli_slt_;':l%i::cr;or, Aviation ) ! 808-2359
Ei?eBgseT;%r\wlé - " " | 808-2314
éclf(!\;l)tlrit[i)\)g Iﬁ?ert?r?tection ) ! 808-2323
EEUC? [')A\nTe'n\tIYCiZI(I)ir?tract Specialist ) " 808-2328
Si?eo(;/pii{ti%rj@nAnssistant * “ 808-2238
,SAT/ElI;{ilc;LNS(aB%e(tB;rSypecialist ! 541 504-7263
\Ev\i/IEEli’dLFoilrgSSse/Fire Ecologist "’ ) 808-6377
'?'E:rl::%z gée'\élii;?st - “ 808-2333
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

53.9 Fire Directory — FS — Region 8

UNIT:

FS - Region 8
1720 Peachtree Road NW, Suite 710N
Atlanta, Georgia 30309

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:
TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (678) 320-3000
(SACC)

FACSIMILE NUMBER:

(404) 347-1615

(404) 347-2836

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First Initial Last Name@fs.fed.us *except

I
ANDERSON, Janet Atlanta, GA 404 | 347-3464
Director

gsLs?sE;'tDD??ector, National Fire Plan ! ! 347-2347
WEAVER, .Steven P: _ " " 347-2726
Assistant Director, Fire & Emergency Operations *spweaver@fs.fed.us

gﬁ\ngllgﬁj;gl;ncy Operations Specialist "’ ) 347-4814
25Rs(i)sggtN§?é’cgivlgegional Aviation Officer ! 770 237-0119
FQ/Q;Ci:OAn’:I-IZA\Viation Safety Manager ) " 237-0119
ELTiIEE;IérJ ?)Cpl)(erations Specialist "’ 770 237-0119
geRg;)(;SnSa{I ?:Illg}s Specialist "’ 404 347-3192
EeRQ;i-EIr;:aIJ?I'nraining Specialist X ) 347-2595
\O/l:ecrgilgl:s Safety " " 347-1025
\S/:gé ’C\ltgnter Manager — Area Coordinator "’ 678 320-3011
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

53.10 Fire Directory — FS — Region 9

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (414) 297-3600

TOLL FREE:
FS — Region 9 NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (612) 713-7300
626 E. Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 700 FACSIMILE NUMBER: (414) 297-3963
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

ELECTRONIC MAIL.:

First Initial Last Name@fs.fed.us

AREA OFFICE

NAME/TITLE CITYI/STATE CODE PHONE
HIRAMI, Patti .
Director, Fire & Aviation Management Milwaukee, W 414 291-1280
SPANG, Wade " "
Deputy Director, Fire & Aviation Management 297-3345
VACANT " "
Fire & Emergency Operations 297-3682
LaFARR, Sandra " "
Regional Aviation Officer 297-3744
VACANT " "
Regional Aviation Safety Manager 297-3632
HOWE, Rick
Aviation Maintenance Insp. 297-3165
HOCKING, Scott
Helicopter Operations Specialist St. Paul, MN 612 713-7301
REYNOLDS, Bill .
Safety, Training, and Prevention Specialist Eagle River, Wi 715 477-0828
MALONE, Tammy Milwaukee, W1 414 | 297-3456
Budget/Planning
MAYER, Robert " " 297-1412
Fire Planner
GALLAGHER, Terry i
Fuels Operation Specialist 291-1812
LAHTI, Kate Cass Lake, MN 218 | 335-8630
Fire Business Management
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

53.11 Fire Directory — FS — Region 10

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (907) 743-9458

TOLL FREE:
FS — Region 10 NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (907) 230-4106
State & Private Forestry FACSIMILE NUMBER: (907) 743-9479
3301 C Street, Suite 202
Anchorage, Alaska 99503 ELECTRONIC MAIL:

First Initial Last Name@fs.fed.us

(except as noted below)

AREA OFFICE

NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
VACANT
Director — State & Private Forestry Anchorage, AK 907 743-9452
VACANT " "
Assistant Director, Fire Program 743-9440
LEHNHAUSEN, Gary . ; " 743:3458
Fire Safety & Training Program Manager 230-4106
KNOWLES, Ron " "
Fire Business Management 743-9462
VACANT : "
Regional Fire Logistics Coordinator Fairbanks, AK 356-5676
VACANT "
Aviation Officer Juneau, AK 586-8837
BINGHAM, Boyce " "
Aviation Safety Manager 586-8740
GALLOWAY, Dave " "
Helicopter Operations Specialist 586-8782
ABRAMS, Michael " "
Aviation Maintenance 586-8770
COOPER, Debora 714-2439
Alaska Interagency National Fire Plan/Cooperative Soldotna, AK " or
Fire Program Manager 362-1300
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53.12 Fire Directory — FS — Northeastern Area, State & Private Forestry

UNIT:

FS — Northeastern Area S&PF
11 Campus Boulevard, Suite 200
Newtown Square, PA 19073

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:
TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (610) 742-7593
FACSIMILE NUMBER: (610) 557-4154

(610) 557-4152

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First Initial Last Name@fs.fed.us

AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE | PHONE
TERRY, Billy Newtown Square, PA 610 | 557-4145
Director, Fire
HARTLOVE, Robert " "
Fire and Emergency Operations 557-4161
ZIMMERMAN, Dan " "
Aviation Officer S57-4147
ZENTZ, Alan " "
State Fire Assistance, Prog. Mgr., Prescribed Fire 557-4108
BROOKS, Maureen " "
Fire Planner, WUI/Prevention Specialist 557-4146
BRADY;, Tom Laconia, NH 603 | 528-8746
Fire Specialist
POLASKY, Jan
Volunteer Fire Assistance & FEPP Manager Newtown Square, PA 610 S57-4144
GROSMAN, John Rhinelander, W1 715 | 362-1123
Fire Training Coordinator
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

53.13 Fire Directory — FS Emergency Support Function # 4

UNIT:

FS - ESF# 4 National Coordinator
Dale Dague, Branch Chief

Gordon Sachs, Alternate

U. S. Forest Service

201 14™ St., SW; Yates Bldg.; 2SW
Washington, DC 20250

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (202)-205-1500
(202)-205-1132

TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: 434-220-8050 - VICC

FACSIMILE NUMBER:  202-205-1272

ELECTRONIC MAIL: ddague@fs.fed.us,
Alternate: gsachs@fs.fed.us
First Initial Last Name@fs.fed.us

AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
Regional Coordinator, USFS Northern Region
SCOFIELD, Cathy, Assistant Director for Coop Missoula, MT 406 329-3409
Fire and Fire Prevention.
\F;’?Cl:cZ\:lI_I_Coordmator, USFS Rocky Mtn Region Lakewood. CO 303 4425A;A|f_:|3r10
Regional Coordinator, USFS Southwest Region
BRUDEVOLD-BLACK, Ginger, Planning, Budget, Albuquerque, NM 505 842-3352
& Co-op Fire Programs
Regional Coordinator, USFS Great Basin Region
KOPPENOL, Patti, Deputy Director of Fire, Ogden, UT 801 625-5513
Aviation and Air Management
Regional Coordinator, USFS Pacific NW Region
SUMMER, David, Deputy Director of Fire, Fuels Portland, OR 503 808-2143
and Aviation
Regional Coordinator, USFS Southern Region
CAFFIN, John, Fire and Emergency Operations Atlanta, GA 404 347-4814
Specialist.
Regional Coordinator, USFS Eastern Region
HIRAMI, Patti, Director of Aviation and Fire Milwaukee, WI 414 297-1280
Management
Area Coordinator, USFS Northeast Area
HARTLOVE, Bob, Fire and Emergency Operations Newtown Square, PA 610 557-4161
Spec., Northeast Area
Regional Coordinator, USFS Alaska Region
LEHNHAUSEN, Gary, Cooperative Fire Specialist Anchorage, Alaska 907 743-9458
Additional Northeast Area ESF4 Coordinators
BRADY, Tom Laconia, NH ggg gg?ﬂjﬁ
POLASKY, Jan Newtown Square, PA 610 557-4108
ZENTZ, Alan Newtown Square, PA

The USFS Northeast Area is the primary ESF4 contact for Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands, even
though both within the USFS Southern Region. NA coordinates closely with USFS R8 and the Southern
Area Coordination Center on any incidents involving PR/VI and VI.
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

54.1 Fire Directory — FWS — National Interagency Fire Center (NIFC)

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (208) 387-5400
TOLL FREE:
US Fish and Wildlife Service NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (208) 387-5400
National Interagency Fire Center FACSIMILE NUMBER: (208) 387-5668
3833 S. Development Avenue
Boise, Idaho 83705-5354 ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First_Last Name@fws.gov

AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
McMANUS, Brian .
Chief, Fire Management Branch Boise, ID 208 387-5583
SEGAR, John " "
Deputy Chief, Fire Management Branch 387-5976
BLOMS, Rod " "
Fire Operations & Safety 387-5599
SMITH, Mike J. " "
Assistant Fire Operations Specialist 387-5831
CHRISTIANSEN, Erik " "
Fuels Program Coordinator 387-5596
VAN HEMELRYCK, Kim " "
Fuels Management Specialist 387-5957
BROOKS, Becky " " 387-5345
Fire Planner
GLEASON, Karen " "
Public Affairs Specialist 387-5891
FISHER, Sarah " "
Administrative Officer 387-5536
WINSHIP, Kathy " " )
Program Management Analyst 387-5712
FISHER, Chad " "
Fire Training Specialist 387-5986
WETZEL, Fred .
National Fire Plan Coordinator Washington, DC 703 358-2340
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

54.2  Fire Directory — FWS - Region 1

UNIT:

FWS - Region 1
911 NE 11™ Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97232-4181

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:
TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.:
FACSIMILE NUMBER:

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First_Last Name@fws.gov

(503) 736-4750

(503) 231-2364
(Type: Omnifax)

e | 850 |
E?;I(;E::I( ,Fliar?emManagement Coordinator Portland, OR 503 231-6174
\R/gci:oAn?I-l;:ire Management Officer ! ) 231-6175
g(?gli_;glwlil’?e’si??bld Fire Specialist ) " 872-2756
Eifﬁﬁ%ii?ﬁei{?pecialist "’ ) 231-6769
\?\/A,ﬁgn(? rLLJJ?t?an Interface Coordinator ! ) 231-6234
IC:;EI%F\Q/?SI Egcc?rdinator Stevenson, WA 509 427-0023
Field WOI Coordinetr : o | aarazse
SKINNER, Thomas Pasco, WA 500 | 546-0593
Fire Planner

Sreclane " " 736-4750
VACANT Portland, OR 503 | 872-2756
Fire Ecologist

MOORE, Stephen } . 2316177

Chief, Refuge Operations
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

54.3 Fire Directory — FWS - Region 2

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (505) 248-6474
TOLL FREE:

FWS - Region 2 NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.:

Refuges/Fire FACSIMILE NUMBER: (505) 248-6475

P. O. Box 1306

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103 ELECTRONIC MAIL:

First_Last Name@fws.gov

| 0|
\R/gci:oAngl-l;:ire Management Coordinator Albuguerque, NM 505 248-6474
gguBt’yl\lgzgional Fire Management Coordinator ! ) 248-6419
EiEeRgp?eEQS)ht%ﬁgcialist X ) 248-6848
PKrEQ:E’t\)Ie%YF’iZOSnpeCiaIist "’ ) 248-6422
'ISiE)eAI\'/\I/:ii;i\éjee?rr]](i;irSpecialist "’ ) 248-6421
TQNG|ER, Cameron . . 248.6820
Fire Planner

iﬁmiGnEthétlij\?engiﬁcer ! ! 248-7486
Meteorologit : © | sara
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

54.4 Fire Directory — FWS — Region 3

UNIT:

FWS - Region 3
BHW Federal Building, 1 Federal Drive
Fort Snelling, Minnesota 55111

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:

FACSIMILE NUMBER:

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First_Last Name@fws.gov

(612) 713-5366

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (218) 327-4558
(MFC Dispatch)
(612) 713-5287

AREA OFFICE

NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
JAKALA, Steve .
Chief, Branch of Fire Management Fort Snelling, MN 612 713-5366
CALVERT, Valdo
Regional Operations, Fuels, WUI/RFA, and Fire " " 713-5445
Ground Safety Coordinator
HEPOLA, Tim " "
Regional Fire Ecologist and Fire Plan Coordinator 713-5479
VACANT " "
Regional Fire Program/Training Specialist 713-5464
DEARBORN, Dan
Zone Fire Management Officer Odessa, MN 320 273-2191

. Ext.104
(Minnesota)
ZELLMER, Tom
Zone Fire Management Officer Portage, WI 608 742-7100

. . Ext.12
(Wisconsin)
BERGER, CIiff
Zone Fire Management Officer Quincy, IL 217 224-8580
(lowa, Missouri, Illinois)
NURSE, Steve
Zone Fire Management Officer Mio, Ml 989 826-1783
(Michigan, Ohio, Indiana)
SZYMANIAK, Jerry Fort Snelling, MN 612 | 713-5419

Regional Fire Planner/GIS
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54.5 Fire Directory — FWS — Region 4

CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

UNIT:

FWS - Region 4
1875 Century Blvd., Suite 420
Atlanta, Georgia 30345

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:
TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (404) 386-1873
FACSIMILE NUMBER:

(404) 679-7191

(404) 679-7272

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First_Last Name@fws.gov

| 0|
E%Toﬁ!ill\li:ﬁg?\i;nagement Coordinator Atlanta, GA 404 679-7191
E':\S;J?lel?eRgc;gﬁ:I Fire Management Coordinator ) ' 679-7190
g;?c:nAaII(I,DE:st(Sribed Fire Specialist ) " 679-7244
EERS?XX;I IEI,IrEe ED(?C\)/I?)gist Tallahassee, FL 850 893-4153
gz;gr:_;/la\\?\lluﬁig;ordinator Atlanta, GA 404 679-7061
gitEr\ll(\:/tSl -Il;?rr:Management Officer Manteo, NC 252 473-1131
ijls',\tl:f(!tl\l ZSF,:;I;ngUIanagement Officer Savannah, GA 912 652-4415
gl(thl’Jlir 3 Il\:/:irt;eManagement Officer Folkston, GA ! 496-7366
-Igll-sl,—tLrJlgt 1(13 lr:ei?e Management Officer St. Marks, FL 850 925-6121
E)Ts?rlibzz-g(l):'i\lréf/llzgagement Officer (Acting) Titusville, FL 321 861-6695
Ei,t\:i:-{g?z:\rﬂe I\ljliarnagement Officer Naples, FL 239 657-5476
\Ig/ilstLrli:Itzle-:-roenK//lanagement Officer Gautier, MS 228 497-5780
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

54.6 Fire Directory — FWS — Region 5

UNIT:

FWS - Region 5
31000 Desert Road
Suffolk, Virginia 23434

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (757) 986-3409
NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (757) 468-4769

Cell: (757) 647-1992
FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (757) 986-3929

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First_Last Name@fws.gov

orusare | c5eR | e
ggliq;?l?l':{_r\éli;l]anagement Coordinator Suffolk, VA 757 9I§>(<5t314(;)19
HUBNER, Steve " " 986-3409
Regional WUI Coordinator Ext. 105
?//\}Srgngi’aﬁ:tr,als%uth Zone Cambridge, MD 410 2522162932
\TV?JTEIpSecE\CI)ll;t North Zone Wells, ME 201 Ggitgggg
Regional Fire lanner Susex. N I
iji?eliil_gngeement Officer, MD-DE Cambridge, MD 410 2I52>i<3'[2162982
EigeRl\;EnEég'\:rink;nt Officer, NY-PA-NJ Sussex, NJ 973 72‘:—(%26
Ic::ilf:\ l:/lci’ngzment Officer, VA-WV Suffolk, VA 757 986-3480
g@gﬁ; Northeast Coordination Center Augusta, ME 201 624-3724
Ell;(le_ :\(/?;ng/ln??r:t Officer, Blackwater NWR Cambridge, MD 410 25)?[251?02
Adminiisative Oficr Suffolk, VA | a0
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

54.7 Fire Directory — FWS — Region 6

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (303) 236-8125
TOLL FREE:

FWS — Region 6 NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (303) 378-3086

P. O. Box 25486, Denver Federal Center FACSIMILE NUMBER: (303) 236-4792

Denver, Colorado 80225
ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First_Last Name@fws.gov

A
EEgIT(-)rrgI\IFfrgn Management Coordinator Denver, CO 303 236-8125
g\ﬁ;li-\js-traiiei?zgi\ggal Fire Management Coordinator ! ) 236-8110
STE_RRY, Richard . ) 236.8124
Regional Fire Planner

geEgI]Ei;)rncall_'\’/\’/\llj?ICoordinator ) ! 445-4367
gcl)EnLe CF;iI?S I\S/Isa(r?z;gsehnﬁgﬁt Officer — ND/SDNE/KS Huron, SD 605 3235?24
FZQ(I)Er?eAI\:FiQr?-I\'/IIaKr]’anggwent Officer - MT/WY/UT/CO Missoula, MT 406 329-4749
WUI Field Coordingtor Minot, ND 20 | 212:9400
Eilr%igr?wﬁ]?sct)rlzt,i\f: tSpecialist Denver, CO 303 236-4359
ﬁg%'\élrﬁllz?zbili\é’sﬁ%line Safety Specialist Missoula, MT 406 329-4965

299 2008 National Interagency Mobilization Guide




CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

54.8 Fire Directory — FWS — Region 7

UNIT:

FWS - Region 7
1011 E. Tudor Road
Anchorage, Alaska 99503-6199

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:
TOLL FREE:
FACSIMILE NUMBER:

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First_Last Name@fws.gov

(907) 786-3497

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (907) 351-6817 or

(907) 337-7418
(907) 786-3932

e | 58| Gt
Iliggl\il;,alelgir}i Management Coordinator Anchorage, AK 907 786-3497
VACANT .

Wildland-Urban Interface Coordinator

EiIrEQN I\/?gggl_elr?w’elrjltog%ﬁcer - Kenai NWR Soldotna, AK ! 260-5994
Eil;]eTh;Erl?a:égrit:r:t Officer — Tetlin NWR Tok, AK ! 883-9415
I\:/l\el\géng;yukuk/Nowitnallnnoko/SeIaWik NWRs Galena, AK ) 656-1231
Iﬁﬂhﬁ\gtlmhaﬁc\)’fiukon Delta, Togiak NWR McGrath, AK ) 524-3251
Ill/ll\fl‘oR ?-/L\AI’CLtII_C C\:(hualfgn Flats, Kanuti NWR Fairbanks, AK ) 456-0361
E/I/Al\t-:—;tzllc\nln izr(;] Prevention Fairbanks, AK " 456-0467
Mrté%igl\géittaren Anchorage, AK " 786-3501
Xgigt;r?ﬁ:’}lr’eDl\i/lznnnaZement Officer - Kenai NWR Soldotna, AK " 260-5994
Fire Specilit, Tetlin NWR Tok, AK o | ssom
GRIMES, Drew conei AK ] eoc00n

Engine Foreman, Kenai NWR
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

55.1 Fire Directory — NPS — National Interagency Fire Center (NIFC)

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (208) 387-5400

TOLL FREE:
NPS - National Interagency Fire Center NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (208) 387-5400
3833 S. Development Avenue FACSIMILE NUMBER: (208) 387-5250
Boise, Idaho 83705-5354

ELECTRONIC MAIL:

First_Last Name@nps.gov

AREA OFFICE

NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
WALLACE, Mike .
Chief, Division of Fire and Aviation Boise, 1D 208 387-5225
NICHOLS, Tom " "
Deputy Chief, Division of Fire and Aviation 387-5216
B_ROYLES1 Paul " " 387-5226
Fire Operations
SCHWAB, Rich " "
BAER Coordinator 387-5642
BOTTI, Steve " "
Program/Budget Manager 387-5210
BAHR, Dick " "
Fire Science/Ecology 387-5217
VACANT " "
Training/Quals/Business Management 387-5221
D’AMICO, Roberta " "
Communication Education 387-5239
VACANT " "
Administrative Officer 387-5211
CRABTREE, Gladys " " 387-5214
Information Resource Management
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

55.2 Fire Directory — NPS — Alaska Region

UNIT:

NPS — Alaska Region
240 W. 5™ Avenue, Room 114
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:
TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.:
FACSIMILE NUMBER:

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First_Last Name@nps.gov

(907) 644-3409

(907) 644-3809

e | 850 |
\R/(Q]Ci:oAngl-l;:ire Management Officer Anchorage, AK 907 644-3409
Ilizlg\]/ilg\;i I}:<i?<reelr3]rogram Assistant ) ! 644-3412
I';/ilrtésl\l/l-le—xﬁall\gl;gﬁ't\a/rtwgfficer — Eastern Area Fairbanks, AK " 455-0650
\Ii\i/;g ﬂ-aﬂggérgggt Officer — Western Area Denali Park, AK ' 683-9548
i'\?\ilzjtli\lo?é?(frr(]jinator Anchorage, AK ! 644-3407
\é\i)ﬁﬂuﬂ:ye{t:\élrirgmcation, and Prevention Denali Park, AK ) 683-6423
ALLEN, Jennifer Fairbanks, AK " 455-0652
Fire Ecologist

SORBEL, Brian Anchorage, AK ) 644.3413

Fire GIS Specialist
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

55.3 Fire Directory — NPS — Northeast Region

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (215) 597-7140
NPS - Northeast Region NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (540) 999-3422
Philadelphia Regional Office (NER), FACSIMILE NUMBER: (215) 597-0351
200 Chestnut St., Third Floor ELECTRONIC MAIL:
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106 First_Last Name@nps.gov

AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
VACANT . .
Fire Management Officer Philadelphia, PA 215
WALLNER, Douglas . .
Fuels/Fire Ecology Program Manager Philadelphia, PA 215 597-7140
STEWART, Barb .
Fire Communication & Education Specialist Charlottesville, VA 434 977-9065
HAMER, Caitlin
Fire Management Program Assistant Boston, MA 617 223-5257
MAZZEQ, Joe Boston, MA 617 | 223-5221

Structural FMO
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

55.4 Fire Directory — NPS — Midwest Region

UNIT:

NPS — Midwest Region
601 Riverfront Drive
Omaha, Nebraska 68102

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:
TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.:
FACSIMILE NUMBER:

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First_Last Name@nps.gov

(402) 661-1756

(402) 661-1983

AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE | PHONE
ALEXANDER, Doug
Regional Fire & Aviation Officer Omaha, NE 402 661-1754
MATTINGLY, James (JP) " "
Wildland Fire Management Specialist 661-1762
HEDREN, Connie " "
Fire Program Management Assistant 661-1756
BEACHAM, Scott " "
Fuels Management Specialist 661-1768
WIENK, Cody " " 661-1770
Fire Ecologist
SMITH, Janelle " "
Budget Analyst 061-1764
JOHNSON, J. Michael (Mike)
Fire Education, Prevention, and Information " " 661-1760
Specialist
MANCUSO, Paul " "
Fuels Management Specialist 661-1758
MARIEN, Stephen (Steve) Ft. Snelling, MN 612 | 713-7322
Fire Meteorologist
HANSEN, Kathie
Fire GIS Specialist New Franken, WI 920 866-1767
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55.5 Fire Directory — NPS — National Capital Region

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (301) 432-6945
TOLL FREE:

NPS — National Capital Region NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (301) 714-2235

P. O. Box 158 FACSIMILE NUMBER: (301) 432-8621

302 E. Main Street

Sharpsburg, MD 21782 ELECTRONIC MAIL:

First_Last Name@nps.gov

AREA OFFICE

NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
geogliJocr:]:EFFieéeZ?nr:j Emergency Manager Washington, DC 202 619-7039
gggc?rzﬁ:ﬂlll\jlzg;?ément Officer Sharpsburg, MD 301 432-6945
I(::iIF? F"\lrggtélriali/?:rzggement Assistant i ! 432-6548
égg;&?éa\ag:laénenter Supervisor Hagerstown, MD 301 714-2223
SVADE, Stanley Washington, DC 202 619-7168

Structural Fire Specialist
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55.6 Fire Directory — NPS — Intermountain Region

UNIT:

NPS - Intermountain Region
12795 W. Alameda Parkway, P. O. Box 25287
Denver, Colorado 80225

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:
TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.:
FACSIMILE NUMBER:

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First_Last Name@nps.gov

(303) 969-2449

(303) 969-2037

A
gggl\i/(l)%all_le:ri]re Management Officer Denver, CO 303 969-2449
\D/,;)CL:JSI\II:-II;/IO Denver ) ! 969-2124
Deputy FMO, Santa Fe Santa Fe, M 505 | oag-6018
\l;l\/li?dliiﬁsF?rtl ,I\jlzfr:agement Specialist Santa Fe, NM 505 988-6094
\?V'?]:jlllzg’dl\lﬁliifehﬁ:inagement Specialist Denver, CO 303 969-2951
é?ﬂ%uﬁé&tﬁgzyst ! 303 969-2948
lljilrEeRgéoLlcing?:t " " 960-2883
Ei,:\ggélr;?;r:\;anagement Assistant ! ! 969-2971
\lilvlgggnb?s'pz?c%irrs — Fire Use Module Coordinator Missoula, MT 406 329-4883
g\l;\/l_clgl?:-il;gr:l’tgﬁ%/gence Coordinator Albuquerque, NM 505 842-3874
m?ohr'auﬁgfsst, RMACC Denver, CO 303 445-4319
Rlﬂ'z\tlz(lil(\)liozggsasr\?vcc Albuquerque, NM 505 842-3415
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55.7 Fire Directory — NPS — Southeast Region

UNIT:

NPS - Southeast Region

National Park Service

Atlanta Federal Center/1924 Building
100 Alabama Street, S.W.

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (404) 562-3108
Ext. 653

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (678) 320-3000
(SACC)

FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (404) 562-3200

ELECTRONIC MAIL:

First_Last Name@nps.gov

AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
LARRY, Samuel 562-3108
Regional Fire Management Officer Allanta, GA 404 Ext. 653
ADAMS, Willie " " 562-3108
Wildland Fire Specialist Ext. 672
MALLARD, Sandra " . 562-3108
Budget Analyst Ext. 655
WALSH, Kevin " " 562-3108
Prescribed Fire Specialist Ext. 684
VACANT " " 562-3108
Wildland Urban Interface Coordinator Ext. 646
VACANT " "
Wildland Urban Interface Coordinator 562-3108
VACANT " " 562-3108
Fire Planner Ext. 632
NOBLE, Caroline 893-4153
Fire Ecologist Tallahassee, FL 850 Ext. 267
VACANT 562-3108
GIS Specialist Atlanta, GA 404 Ext. 512
BRICE, Jeff "
Assistant Coordinator 678 320-3004
INGRAM, I_Z)enver " " 320-3008
Meteorologist
VACANT " 404 562-3108
Fire Education and Information Ext. 643
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55.8 Fire Directory — NPS — Pacific West Region

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (510) 817-1371

TOLL FREE:
NPS - Pacific West Region NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (415) 990-1370
1111 Jackson Street, Suite 700 FACSIMILE NUMBER: (510) 817-1487
Oakland, California 94607

ELECTRONIC MAIL:

First_Last Name@nps.gov

AREA OFFICE

NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE | PHONE
HUSARI, Sue
Fire Management Officer Oakland, CA 510 817-1311
KAAGE, William (Bill) " "
Deputy FMO, Operations 817-1370
NEILL, Christie .
Deputy FMO, Fuels and Planning Placerville, CA 530 621-5263
WILLS, Robin Oakland, CA 510 | 817-1432
Fire Ecologist
YOSHIDA, Berkeley ..
Regional Fire Budget Analyst Hawaii Volcanoes, HI 808 985-6100
KAUFFMAN, Brenda Oakland, CA 510 | 817-1373
Regional Fire Program Assistant
SMEDLEY, Rick Vancouver, WA 360 | 696-7545
Regional Fire Planner
APP.LING’ Bob . Vancouver, WA 360 696-7540
Regional Fuels Coordinator
CONOVER, Corky .
Wildland Fire Specialist WUI Three Rivers, CA 559 565-3129
REEBERG, Paul
Fire Monitor Coordinator Oakland, CA 510 81r-1372
SIEFKIN, Nelson Oakland, CA 510 | 817-1502
Fire Archeologist
HILLIN, Clay vancouver, WA 360 | 696-7549
Regional Aviation Manager
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Fire Directory — Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA)

56.1

56.2

56.3

56.4

56.5

56.6

56.7

56.8

56.9

56.10

56.11

56.12

56.13

Central Office, National Interagency Fire Center (NIFC)
Great Plains Regional Office
Southwest Regional Office
Southern Plains Regional Office
Rocky Mountain Regional Office
Eastern Regional Office

Alaska Regional Office

Midwest Regional Office

Eastern Oklahoma Regional Office
Navajo Regional Office

Western Regional Office
Northwest Regional Office

Pacific Regional Office
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

56.1 Fire Directory — BIA — Central Office, National Interagency Fire

Center (NIFC)
UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (208) 387-5575
TOLL FREE:

BIA Central Office — National Interagency NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (208) 387-5660

Fire Center FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (208) 387-5581
3833 S. Development Avenue
Boise, Idaho 83705-5354 ELECTRONIC MAIL:

First_Last Name@nifc.gov
AREA OFFICE

NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
CARLILE, Lyle .
BIA Wildland Fire Director Boise, 1D 208 387-8575
SHAW, Bodie " "
BIA Deputy Wildland Fire Director 387-5620
DUPUIS, Dennis " "
Fire/Fuels Management Specialist 387-5041
KOCH, Dave " " 387-5577
Training Specialist
BRADSHAW, Scott " "
National Fire Planner 387-5373
KERLEY, Joel " "
Aviation Operations Specialist 387-5371
ROMERO, Dalan " "
Fire Management Operations 387-5372
HUNT, Nancy " "
Administrative Officer 387-5696
BEITIA, Tony " " 387-5177
Safety
AMICARELLA, Mike .
Acting Regional Aviation Manager Broomfield, CO 303 888-1505
UNDERWOOD, Dave
Regional Aviation Manager Albuquerque, NM 505 842-3866
ROSSITER, Steven Missoula, MT 406 | 329-4720
Regional Aviation Manager
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56.2 Fire Directory — BIA — Great Plains Regional Office

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (605) 226-7621
TOLL FREE:

BIA — Great Plains Regional Office NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.:

Federal Building FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (605) 226-7358

115 Fourth Avenue SE

MC-301 ELECTRONIC MAIL:

Aberdeen, South Dakota 54701

AREA OFFICE

NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE

AUSBORN, Darrell

Fire Management Officer Aberdeen, S.D. 605 226-7621

HALL, Dave " " "
Assistant Fire Management Officer

BEVERIDGE, Morgan " " "
Regional Fuels Specialist

BROWNING, Mark " " "
Natural Resource Specialist/Fire

BARR, Victoria " "

Fire Archaeologist 226-7426

HAMLEY, Peter (Jim)

Fire Prevention Specialist Belcourt, ND 701 477-0472

VACANT
Wildland Fire Prevention/Education

2008 National Interagency Mobilization Guide 314




CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

56.3 Fire Directory — BIA — Southwest Regional Office

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (505) 563-3385

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (505) 563-3385
BIA - Southwest Regional Office Cell: (505) 228-5072
P. O. Box 26567 FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (505) 563-3052

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87125
ELECTRONIC MAIL.:
Mail275494@pop.net

NAME/TITLE AREA OFFICE

CITY/STATE CODE | PHONE
WA'CONDA John E. Albuquerque, NM 505 563-3360
Regional Forester
EleNg%nglallz\{irg II\E/ianagement Officer ) " 563-3385
Xs(zilz;;)tl\llz,irjg rI:;I]a'ra;;;lgement Officer ! ) 563-3370
LUEDTKE, Hal . . 563.3303

Regional Fuels Specialist
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56.4 Fire Directory — BIA — Southern Plains Regional Office

UNIT:

BIA - Southern Plains Regional Office
P. O. Box 368
Anadarko, Oklahoma 73005

FACSIMILE NUMBER:
ELECTRONIC MAIL.:
FirstNameLastName@bia.gov

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (405) 247-1654
or (405) 247-1587

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (405) 933-0574
or (405) 933-2081
(405) 247-9707

NAMETITLE CITY/STATE éggé SIE';ISIIEE
ﬁgﬂsﬁﬁgiTMgﬂneggeient Officer Anadarko, OK 405 247-1587
Ei?eBg;IrS()IOg%fi%? — SW Zone ! ) 247-1654
Eiff ([gérJ]?r(:ol(l Officer — NW Zone Watonga, OK 580 623-5101
E”rﬁvilt'iﬁ',; fé,[fe'g alist Anadarko, OK 405 247-1663
grtée?t(ic,)rl; %rggcialist Shawnee, OK " 2730317
E?SC/NK |\5A|/:>20D’ Dianne Anadarko, OK " 247-1606
\l{lvaltll_JIr_allAR'\gsSo’lf r?crg Officer "’ ! 247-1590
FEf\ﬁ E),nﬁiﬁal Specialist ! ) 247-1549
Contrac Specialit : | oarasar
WORTHINGTON, John . . 0471565

Archeologist
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56.5 Fire Directory — BIA — Rocky Mountain Regional Office

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (406) 896-2900
TOLL FREE:

BIA — Rocky Mountain Regional Office NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (406) 896-2900

316 N. 26" Street FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (406) 247-7921

Billings, Montana 59101-1362
ELECTRONIC MAIL:
bia.rmr.fire@gmail.com

NAME/TITLE AREA OFFICE

CITYI/STATE CODE PHONE
JACKSON, Gordon - 247-7949
Regional Forester Billings, MT 406 Ext. 262
CORBIN, Tom " "
Forester, Fire Management Officer 247-7949
LAPLANT, Robert " "
Assistant Fire Management Officer 241-7943
ROBERTS, Robert " "
Fire Use Specialist 241-7943
RASMUSSEN, Dan " " 247-7949
Assistant Fuel Specialist Ext. 265
VACANT "
Dispatcher — Great Falls Dispatch Center Great Falls, MT 791-7761
VACANT L "
Dispatcher — Billings Dispatch Center Billings, MT 896-2903
FEELEY, Joyce
Dispatcher — Cody Dispatch Center Cody, WY 307 578-5740
VACANT .
Dispatcher - Missoula Dispatch Center Missoula, MT 406 329-4885
VACANT s "
Inter-Regional Prevention Specialist Billings, MT 241-7943
EAGLE STAR, Dawn " "
Budget Analyst 241-7943
RICHARDSON, Owen " " 896-2875
Assistant Fire Cache Manager 896-2870
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56.6 Fire Directory — BIA — Eastern Regional Office

UNIT:

BIA — Eastern Regional Office
545 Marriott Drive, Suite 700
Nashville, Tennessee 87214

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (615) 564-6764
Daytime Only

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.:

FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (615) 564-6571

ELECTRONIC MAIL.:
DMS: mail364898@pop.net

AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
RECKER, Tony . 564-6764
Fire Management Officer Nashville, TN 615 289-3290
ANDERSON, J.R. “Red” " " 564-6782
Fuels Specialist 969-0311
MENEELY, Scott " " 564-6760
Regional Forester 289-3221
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

56.7 Fire Directory — BIA — Alaska Regional Office

UNIT:

BIA — Alaska Regional Office
P. O. Box 25520
Juneau, Alaska 99802

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (907) 586-7404
TOLL FREE: 1-800-645-8397
NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (907) 350-9280 (Cell)
FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (907) 586-7120

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
Steve: mail373019@pop.net
Larry Adams: Larry Adams@pop.net

NAME/TITLE

AREA OFFICE

CITYISTATE CODE PHONE
Eilrzep Eﬂglr?%e?r:i¥$ Officer Juneau, AK 907 586-7404
ég;'iaz)l\rfasl ’FLuirI;ySpecialist Anchorage, AK " 271-4043
KAHKLEN, Keith Juneau, AK | 5867618

Natural Resources Manager
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

56.8 Fire Directory — BIA — Midwest Regional Office

UNIT:

BIA — Midwest Regional Office
One Federal Drive, Room 550
Ft. Snelling, Minnesota 55111

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:
TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.:
FACSIMILE NUMBER:

ELECTRONIC MAIL:

(612) 725-4525

(612) 713-4401

NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE éggé gﬂgﬁg
EQ/Q;?OAn’:I-II-:ire Management Officer Ft. Snelling, MN 612 725-4525
EeEg';\iAoLriI, I-:ri?g/]Fuel Specialist Grand Rapids, MN 218 327-4793
Ség:;(zzl?’-{grgﬁ:";terlative Officer Ft. Snelling, MN 612 725-4534
E'(Ie;i-gr?;\ll ’P?:\:Zntion Forester ) ! 725-4526
S(%?O?éll 'l;llsnla( 23 I%alzlorester ) ! 725-4524
EEPR,Z/%AIESI: Fire ) ! 725-4527
Eggtl)_nillqizligrzulécologist Bemidji, MN 218 7;5107%31
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56.9 Fire Directory — BIA — Eastern Oklahoma Regional Office

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (918) 781-4642
TOLL FREE:

BIA - Eastern Oklahoma Regional Office NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (918) 441-9633 or

P. O. Box 8002 (918) 441-7833

3100 West Peak Boulevard FACSIMILE NUMBER: (918) 781-4644

Muskogee, Oklahoma 74402
ELECTRONIC MAIL:

AREA OFFICE

NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE

GOHRING, Brent

Division Chief, Natural Resources Muskogee, OK 918 781-4642

BLACKBEAR, Forrest " " "
Regional Forester/FMO

GIPSON, Simeon " " "
S. Zone Fire Suppression Specialist

MORRISON, Ronald " " "
Fuels Management Technician

PEAK, Brad " "

Natural Resources Specialist 781-4643

MINNICK, Susan " "

Program Analyst 781-4642

VACANT " "

Program Support Clerk 781-4643

321 2008 National Interagency Mobilization Guide




CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

56.10 Fire Directory — BIA — Navajo Regional Office

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (928) 729-2307
BIA — Navajo Regional Office NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (928) 729-2307
BIA - Fire and Aviation FACSIMILE NUMBER: (928) 729-5029
P.O. Box 1060 MC 443
Gallup, New Mexico 87305 ELECTRONIC MAIL:
jasongreenlee@hotmail.com

AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
GREENLEE, Jason .
Fire Management Officer, Acting Regional Forester Ft. Defiance, AZ 928 729-7392
CHATO, Mel " "
Fire Use Specialist 729-7378
NALLICK, Theresa " "
GIS Specialist 729-7381
CHICHARELLO, Dominick " "
Natural Resource Specialist (NEPA) 729-7385
TELLER, Dennis M. " "
Fire Use/Fuels Foreman 729-7384
BEGAY, Dannell " "
Helitack Foreman 729-7380
LaPAZ, Leo " "
Navajo IHC Superintendent 729-7391
CLARK, Francis " " 7997370
Engine Foreman
WILLETTO, Patrick " " 799-7379
Dispatcher
BARNEY, Jefferson " " 799-7386
Dispatcher
SMITH, Tanya M. " " 799-7236
Dispatcher
BECENTI, Calvin " "
EFF Program Manager 729-7387
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56.11 Fire Directory — BIA — Western Regional Office

UNIT:

BIA — Western Regional Office

400 N. 5" Street, Two Arizona Center 12" Floor

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (602) 379-6798
TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (602) 363-1168
FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (602) 379-6826

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
leon ben_jr@westoffice.net

NAME/TITLE

AREA OFFICE
CITY/STATE CODE PHONE

BEN, Leon Jr.
Regional Fire Management Officer

Phoenix, AZ 602 379-6798

LEE, Johnathan
Assistant Regional Fire Management Officer

PHILBIN, John
Regional Forester

BURNETTE, Keith
Regional Prescribed Fire Use/Fuels Specialist

NOSIE, Carlos Jr.
Assistant Fuels Management Specialist
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56.12 Fire Directory — BIA — Northwest Regional Office

UNIT:

BIA — Northwest Regional Office
911 NE 11" Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97232-4169

TOLL FREE:

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:

FACSIMILE NUMBER:
ELECTRONIC MAIL:

Cory.winnie@gmail.com

(503) 231-6759
NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (503) 866-0017

(503) 231-6774

AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
SPEAKS, Stan Portland, OR 503 | 231-6702
Regional Director
WH_ISTLER, Robert " " 231-6802
Regional Forester
WINNIE, Cory " "
Regional Protection Forester/FMO 2310759
SZULC, John " "
Assistant Fire Management Officer 2310797
DIAZ, Len " "
WUI Specialist 23170800
LONNING_, G_ene " " 231-2175
Fuels Specialist
STEVENS, Karrie " "
Inter-Regional Fire Ecologist 23S
COLHOFF, James " " 231-6800

Budget Analyst
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56.13 Fire Directory — BIA — Pacific Regional Office

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (916) 978-6065
TOLL FREE:

BIA - Pacific Regional Office NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (916) 718-8106

2800 Cottage Way

Sacramento, California 95825 FACSIMILE NUMBER: (916) 978-6081

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
Firstinitiallastname.biafire@earthlink.net
Recker: rrecker.biafire@earthlink.net

NAME/TITLE AREA OFFICE

CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
SeE;(};\iFI,:i}?g rll\/lanagement Officer Sacramento, CA 916 978-6065
i\(zg\llgtint\( F;/:g;igial Fire Management Officer ! ) 978-6066
VAC':ANT " " 978-6061
Regional Forester
gg\gi?noal'\ll:sd(jlgsgpecialist " " 9re-61r7
I'l/ilrEeRl\J/Ilell_n’an%Sr?lent Specialist X ) 978-6117
El:g\]’i\loﬁgf IP<rlé\l\/7ejnitrir:)n Specialist "’ ) 978-6148
HOLGUIN, Soledad } . 4786020

Prevention Specialist
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

Fire Directory — Canada

57.1

57.2

57.3

57.4

57.5

57.6

S1.7

57.8

57.9

57.10

57.11

57.12

57.13

57.14

Canadian Interagency Forest Fire Centre (CIFFC)

Northwest

Yukon

Saskatchewan

Government of Canada and Parks of Canada

Alberta

British Columbia
Manitoba

New Brunswick

Nova Scotia

Ontario
Newfoundland

Prince Edward Island

Quebec
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

57.1 Fire Directory — Canada — Canadian Interagency Forest Fire Centre

(CIFFC)

UNIT:

Canadian Interagency Forest Fire Centre
210 -301 Weston Street
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3E 3H4

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:
TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (204) 784-2030
FACSIMILE NUMBER: (204) 956-2398

(204) 784-2030

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
ciffc@ciffc.ca

AREA | OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE | PHONE
BROWN, Dennis Winnipeg, Manitoba 204 784-2030

Director

DUTY OFFICER
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

57.2 Fire Directory — Canada — Northwest

UNIT:

Canadian Northwest Territories

Forest Management Division

Department of Resources, Wildlife & Economic
Development

Box 7

Ft. Smith, NT X0E OPO

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
forest_management@gov.nt.ca

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (867) 872-7710
TOLL FREE: (877) 698-3473
NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (867) 872-7710
FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (867) 872-2077

AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
COREY, Susan .
Director, Forest Management Ft. Smith, NT 867 872-7700
DUTY OFFICER " " 872-7710
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

57.3 Fire Directory — Canada — Yukon

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (867) 667-3128
Yukon Territorial Government TOLL FREE:
Protective Services Branch NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (867) 667-3128
Wildland Fire Management Division FACSIMILE NUMBER: (867) 667-3148
P. O. Box 2703
Whitehorse, Yukon Y1A 2C6 ELECTRONIC MAIL.:

YDO@gov.yk.ca

NAME/TITLE AREA OFFICE

CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
gicitle_c?cl;:rl,ql;rr,oltiirt]ive Services Whitehorse, Yukon 867 456-3904
Scasonal: Aprl 1% Septomber 30" " "] eerzs
gi@?\ﬁssc;rl,wvi\/ﬁ?dﬁre Operations ) " 456-3964
|S_.It'iap\:::-zrl'?/lissc;rl,_c,)érinreOperations ) " 456-3215
BEAVER, Al " " 456-3966

Supervisor, Science and Planning
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

57.4 Fire Directory — Canada — Saskatchewan

UNIT:

Government of Saskatchewan
Saskatchewan Environment

Fire Management & Protection Branch
P. O. Box 3003, Hwy. #2 North

Prince Albert, Saskatchewan S6V 6G1

TOLL FREE:

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
ffmbdispatch@serm.gov.sk.ca

(306) 953-3430

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (306) 953-3430

FACSIMILE NUMBER: (306) 953-2530

AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE | PHONE
ROBERTS, Steven
Executive Director, Fire Management & Protection Prince Albert, SK 306 953-2206
Branch
DUTY OFFICER " " 953-3430
LAXDAL, Tom " "
Director, Fire Control 953-3429
REIMER, Elvin " "
Fire Centre Manager 953-3461
JESSOP, Daryl " "
Science and Planning Manager 953-3472
FRASER, Mike " " 953-3650
Logistics Manager
CAMPBELL, Duncan " "
Quality Control and Administration Manager 953-3668
EDWARDS, John " " 053-2992

Education, Prevention and Safety Manager
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

57.5 Fire Directory — Canada — Government of Canada and Parks of

Canada
UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (403) 815-5533
TOLL FREE:

Government of Canada NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (403) 815-5533
Canadian Heritage, Parks Canada FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (819) 997-3380
National Parks Directorate
25 Eddy Street, 4™ Floor ELECTRONIC MAIL:
Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0M5 fire.management@pc.gc.ca

AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITYI/STATE CODE PHONE
ETCHES, Mike .
National Fire Management Officer Ottawa, Ontario 819 994-2912
DUTY OFFICER " 403 815-5533
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57.6 Fire Directory — Canada — Alberta

UNIT:

Government of Alberta
Sustainable Resource Development
Forest Protection Division

10™ Floor, 9920-108 Street
Edmonton, AB

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:
TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.:
FACSIMILE NUMBER:

ELECTRONIC MAIL:

(780) 415-6460

(780) 913-2344
(780) 422-7230

T5K 2M4 pffc.wfops@gov.ab.ca

AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
LIESKOVSKY, Revie
Director — Wildfire Operations Edmonton, Alberta 780 A27-7925
DUTY OFFICER " " 415-6460
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

57.7 Fire Directory — Canada — British Columbia

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (250) 387-1717
TOLL FREE:

Government of British Columbia NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (250) 387-1717
Forest Protection Branch FACSIMILE NUMBER: (250) 387-5964
Ministry of Forests and Range
2957 Jutland Road, 2™ Floor, Bldg. A ELECTRONIC MAIL:
Victoria, British Columbia V8W 3E7 provfire@gov.bc.ca

AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
SIMPSON, Brian L 387-6368
Director Victoria, BC 250 | 3654012
YOUNG, Bruce " " 387-3735
A/Manager, Fire Operations 847-6616
FLANAGAN, John " " 387-8734
Superintendent, Fire Preparedness and Operations Cell 812-8973
BERRY, Jeff " "
A/Manager,, Aviation Operations 356-6261
VACANT " "
Provincial Fire Information Officer 356-5249
BECK, Judi " "
Manager, Fire Management 387-5782
TAUDIN-CHABOT, Phil : "
Coastal Fire Centre Manager Parksville, BC 951-4208
STUCKLEBERGER, Wayne . .
A/Northwest Fire Centre Manager Smithers, BC 847-6615
VACANT : "
Prince George Fire Centre Manager Prince George, BC 565-6113
GAUDRY, Denis "
Kamloops Fire Centre Manager Kamloops, BC 554-5513
DESNOYERS, Gene "
Southeast Fire Centre Manager Castlegar, BC 365-4046
VACANT - "
Cariboo Fire Centre Manager Williams Lake, BC 989-2612
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

57.8 Fire Directory — Canada — Manitoba

UNIT:

Government of Manitoba
Headquarter Operations

Box 44, 200 Sulteaux Crescent
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3J 3W3

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:
TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.:
FACSIMILE NUMBER:

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
hgfire@nr.gov.mb.ca

(204) 945-5252

(204) 945-5252
(204) 945-7782

AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
McTAVISH, Blair inni i
Director, Headquarters Operations Winnipeg, Manitoba 204 45-0047
DUTY OFFICER " " 945-5252
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

57.9 Fire Directory — Canada — New Brunswick

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (506) 453-2530
TOLL FREE:

Government of New Brunswick NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (506) 453-2530

Department of Natural Resources FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (506) 453-2412

Hugh John Fleming Forestry Centre

1350 Regent Street ELECTRONIC MAIL:

Fredericton, New Brunswick E3C 2G6 Provincial.firecentre@gnb.ca

NAME/TITLE AREA OFFICE

CITY/STATE CODE PHONE

CONNORS, Kim i
Manager, Forest Fire Management Fredericton, NB °00 403-2530
. " 453-3335
DUTY OFFICER Cell 461-3915
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

57.10 Fire Directory — Canada — Nova Scotia

UNIT:

Province of Nova Scotia

Forest Protection Division
Department of Natural Resources

P. 0. Box 130

Shubenacadie, Nova Scotia BON 2HO

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:
TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.:
FACSIMILE NUMBER:

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
protinfo@gov.ns.ca

(902) 758-7230
1-800-565-2224
(902) 758-7230
(902) 758-3210

AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
FANNING, Walter Shubenacadie, NS 902 758-7236
Manager, Forest Protection
UTTARO, quert " " 758-7229
Supervisor, Fire Management
DUTY OFFICER " " 758-7230
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

57.11 Fire Directory — Canada — Ontario

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (705) 945-5751
TOLL FREE:

Ontario Aviation & Forest Fire Management NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (705) 945-5751

Ministry of Natural Resources FACSIMILE NUMBER: (705) 945-5785

70 Foster Drive, Suite 400

Sault St. Marie, Ontario P6A 6V5 ELECTRONIC MAIL:

pffc-firemail@mnr.gov.on.ca
pffc-firemail@ontario.ca

AREA OFFICE

NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE

WHEELER, Ralph

A/Director, Aviation & Forest Fire Mgmt. Branch Sault St. Marie, Ontario 705 945-5937

DUTY OFFICER " " 945-5751
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

57.12 Fire Directory — Canada — Newfoundland

UNIT:

Newfoundland and Labrador Forest Service
Department of Natural Resources P. O. Box 2006,
Fortis Building

Corner Brook, Newfoundland A2H 6J8

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:

(709) 637-2328
(709) 637-2653

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (709) 637-2328

FACSIMILE NUMBER:

ELECTRONIC MAIL:

nifsfire@gov.nl.ca

(709) 637-2403

| 0|
E%rizlc:r'\,l Eéfestr{gﬂ;i.neering & Industry Services Comer Brook, NL 709 637-2349
EuApF;Ir_vl?éolzr,rilgire Management & Co-ordination "’ ' 637-2416
DUTY OFFICER " " 637-2328
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

57.13 Fire Directory — Canada — Prince Edward Island

UNIT:

Prince Edward Island

Department of Environment Energy & Forestry
P. O. Box 2000

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island C1A 7N8

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:

TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (902) 314-7100 or
(902) 314-1926 or use pager

FACSIMILE NUMBER: (902) 368-4713

FIRE PAGER: (902) 892-2323

ELECTRONIC MAIL:

fbeachgrove@gov.pe.ca

(902) 368-4800

AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
MCcASKILL, J. Dan
Manager, Provincial Forest & Forest Fire Protection Charlottetown, PE| 902 368-6730
COADE, George
Fire Equipment Supervisor & Duty Officer; " " 368-4804
Provincial Forest Senior Technician, Central
Forestry District
CONOHAN, Reg
Provincial Forest Supervisor, Eastern Forestry Southampton, PEI 902 961-7296
District
ISHERWOOD, Herbert
Provincial Forest Supervisor, Western Forestry Wellington, PEI 902 854-7260
District
MacQUARRIE, Kate Charlottetown 902 | 368-4700

Director, Forests, Fish & Wildlife Division
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

57.14 Fire Directory — Canada — Quebec

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (418) 871-3341
SOPFEU TOLL FREE: 1-800-463-FEUX (3339)
Société de protection des foréts contre le feu NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (418) 571-3310

715, 7e rue de I’ Aéroport FACSIMILE NUMBER: (418) 874-2629
Québec (Québec) G2G 257

CANADA ELECTRONIC MAIL:

cpl@sopfeu.gc.ca

NAME/TITLE AREA OFFICE

CITY/STATE CODE | PHONE

GIRARD, Jean , , 871-3341
Directeur du CPL Quebec, Québec 418 | (ext 5420)
" . 871-3304
DUTY OFFICER (61 5425)
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

Fire Directory — Others

58.1

58.2

58.3

58.4

58.5

58.6

FEMA - USFA - Federal Emergency Management Agency —
US Fire Administration

United States Department of Defense

International — U.S. Agency for International Development
/Office of Foreign Disaster Assistance

Office of Wildland Fire Coordination, Washington DC
National Association of State Foresters (NASF)

Emergency Support Function #4 — Support Agencies
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

58.1 Fire Directory — FEMA-USFA - Federal Emergency Management Agency
US Fire Administration

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.: (301) 447-1359
TOLL FREE:

FEMA/U.S. Fire Administration NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: 1-800-238-3358

16825 South Seton Avenue FACSIMILE NUMBER: (208) 387-5398

Emmitsburg, Maryland 21717
ELECTRONIC MAIL:

First.Last Name@dhs.gov

* First Initial Last Name@fs.fed.us

AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
PAULISON, R. David .
FEMA Director Washington, DC 202 646-3671
CADE, Gregory "
U.S. Fire Administrator 202 646-4223
DICKINSON, Charlie .
Deputy U.S. Fire Administrator Emmitsburg, MD 301 447-1018
NEALE, Robert " "
National Fire Programs Director 447-1209
WOOD, Hugh
Chief, National Fire Programs Response " " 447-1087
Branch
DOUGHERTY, Michael * .
NIEC Liaison Boise, ID 208 387-5698
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

58.2 Fire Directory — United States Department of Defense

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:
TOLL FREE:
United States Department of Defense NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: 719-556-1659

US NORTHERN COMMAND
FACSIMILE NUMBER: 719 554-2369/2368

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
nnc.cmdctraerospace.omb@northcom.mil

AREA OFFICE

NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE

NIFC Defense Liaison Officer,
FEMA Region X Boise, ID 208 340-0036
LTC Scott Tagg, US Army North

NIFC Defense Coordinating Officer
FEMA Region X Bothell, WA 425 487-4790
COL Gary Stanley, US Army North

US NORTHERN COMMAND
Aerospace Desk
(Contact NICC for specific numbers)

Peterson Air Force Base 719 556-1659
Colorado Springs, CO Alt-719 | 554-2368
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

58.3 Fire Directory — International — U.S. Agency for International
Development/Office of Foreign Disaster Assistance

UNIT:

U.S. Agency for International
Development/Office of Foreign Disaster
Assistance (USAID/OFDA)

U.S. Forest Service

Office of International Programs

1099 14"™ Street, NW, Suite 5500W
Washington, DC 20005-3402

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:
TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.:
FACSIMILE NUMBER:

(202) 273-4729

(202) 273-4750

or (202) 216-3706

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
ssavolaine@fs.fed.us

AREA OFFICE

NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
e o it )

; : Washington, DC 202 712-0004
Disaster Assistance Support Program 257-2917
(DASP)
CHAPMAN, Laura (FS) "
Disaster Management Specialist (DASP) 202 712-5703
LEONARDO, Christine (FS) " 202 273-4752
Disaster Management Specialist (DASP) 712-1128
FLEMING, James (USAID) " 202 712-4098
OFDA Assistant Director, Operations 703 981-1729
HORNE, Todd (USAID) " 202 712-0234
OFDA Team Leader, Logistics 571 278-5876
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

58.4  Fire Directory — Office of Wildland Fire Coordination, Washington

DC

UNIT:

DOI Office of Wildland Fire Coordination
(OS-OWFC)

1849 C Street, NW

Washington, DC 20240

Mailstop 2660-MIB

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:
TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.:
FACSIMILE NUMBER:
ELECTRONIC MAIL:
First_Last Name@ios.doi.gov (except Dalton who
uses her middle initial:

First Initial LastName@ios.doi.gov

(202) 606-3211

(202) 606-3150

e | Bhen | Gl
glizr:e%t;':: %ﬁfixac::‘( Wildland Fire Coordination Washington, DC 202 606-3447
I\D/rﬁgcr?r': Lnalyst/Fire Preparedness & Operations "’ ) 606-3053
GUERRERO, Nancy . ) 208.0268
Program Analyst

giroEmVZgF;;é(J:(i);?st/Forester ! ) 606-0504
E%Iel:lg%r?fgrb " " " | 606-3108
I\:’/rﬁgr':n,:l Lnalyst ! ) 606-0509
I\:/lﬁlcs%'\cl)-cl)—rdinator i ! 606-0488
Eﬁesgéﬁ,:éi?temy v " " 606-3206
TURKELTAUB, Elyse . ) 506.0518
IT Specialist

Saff Asssant : + | eosazn
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

58.5 Fire Directory — National Association of State Foresters (NASF)

UNIT:

National Association of State Foresters
3833 S. Development Avenue
Boise, Idaho 83705-5354

FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  (208) 867-0908
TOLL FREE:

NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: (208) 867-0908
FACSIMILE NUMBER:  (208) 387-5376

ELECTRONIC MAIL:
Dan Smith@nifc.bim.gov

AREA OFFICE
NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE PHONE
SMITH, Dan Boise, ID 208 387-5653

Fire Director
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CHAPTER 50 — FIRE ORGANIZATION DIRECTORY

58.6 Fire Directory — Emergency Support Function # 4 - Support Agencies

UNIT: FIRE TELEPHONE NO.:  See Below
Emergency Support Function # 4 NIGHT OR 24 HOUR NO.: See Below
Supporting Agencies

FACSIMILE NUMBER: See Below

AREA OFFICE

NAME/TITLE CITY/STATE CODE | PHONE
Department of Interior
STEWART, John Washington, DC 202 606-0504

Biomass and Forest Health Program Manager
Office of Wildfire Coordination

Department of Interior
JOSEPHSON, Wally Boise, ID 208 387-5022
Office of Wildfire Coordination

U.S. Fire Administration
CARNEGIS, John Emmitsburg, MD 301 447-1588
Fire Program Specialist

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Nat’l Response Coordination Center, Watch Desk Washington, DC 202 646-2828
FEMA-nrcc@dhs.gov

Federal Emergency Management Agency
POWERS, Bob Bob.powers@dhs.gov
TAMMILOW, Mike Mike.tamillow@dhs.gov
CALAMBRO, Mark Mark.calambro@dhs.gov

202 646-3692
Washington, DC 202 646-2549
202 646-3531
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